First Quarter 2016 Remedial Systems Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Report

TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24205, 24225, 24309 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

> Prepared for: TOC Holdings Co. 2737 W. Commodore Way Seattle, WA 98199

> > May 6, 2016

Prepared by:



HydroCon, LLC 510 Allen Street, Suite B Kelso, Washington 98626 p: (360) 703-6079 f: (360) 703-6086 www.hydroconllc.net

First Quarter 2016 Remedial Systems O&M Report

Prepared for:

TOC Holdings Co. 2737 West Commodore Way Seattle, Washington 98199

TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24205, 24225, 24309 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

Washington State Department of Ecology Agreed Order No. DE 8661

HydroCon Project No: 01-176

Prepared by:

Mark E. Selman, PE Project Engineer





Craig Hultgren, LHG Project Manager

May 6, 2016





TABLE OF CONTENTS

1	IN [.]	TRODUCTION	1
	1.1	SCOPE OF WORK	1
	1.2	SUMMARY OF Q1 2016 O&M ACTIVITIES	2
2	RE	EMEDIAL SYSTEMS MODIFICATIONS	3
3	SY	STEM PERFORMANCE	4
	3.1	TOC PROPERTY (UNIT 1)	4
	3.2	TOC/FARMASONIS PROPERTY (UNIT 2)	6
	3.3	DRAKE PROPERTY (UNIT 3)	7
4	SY	STEM OPTIMIZATION & FUTURE RECOMMENDATIONS	9
	4.1	OPTIMIZATION COMPLETED	9
	4.2.	OPTIMIZATION PLANNED	10
5	LI	MITATIONS	11

A-1	APPENDIX A -REMEDIAL SYSTEMS DESCRIPTIONS
A-1	A.1 BACKGROUND
A-1	A.2 SYSTEM CONFIGURATIONS
B-1	APPENDIX B – TOC FACILITY NO. 01-176 PERMITS
B-1	B.1 STATE WASTE DISCHARGE PERMIT
B-3	B.2 PSCAA ORDER OF APPROVAL
B-3	B.3 SPECIAL USE PERMIT



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1: Project Location Figure 2: Site Map

LIST OF TABLES

- Table 1-1: Summary of System Performance Unit 1 TOC Property
- Table 1-2: Vapor Stream; System Performance Monitoring Data; Unit 1 TOC Property
- Table 1-3: Liquid Stream; System Performance Monitoring Data; Unit 1 TOC Property
- Table 1-4: Vapor Stream Analytical Results; Unit 1 TOC Property
- Table 1-5: Liquid Stream Analytical Results; Unit 1 TOC Property
- Table 2-1: Summary of System Performance Unit 2 TOC Farmasonis Property
- Table 2-2: Vapor Stream; System Performance Monitoring Data; Unit 2 TOC Farmasonis Property
- Table 2-3: Liquid Stream; System Performance Monitoring Data; Unit 2 TOC Farmasonis Property
- Table 2-4: Vapor Stream Analytical Results; Unit 2 TOC Farmasonis Property
- Table 2-5: Liquid Stream Analytical Results; Unit 2 TOC Farmasonis Property
- Table 3-1: Summary of System Performance Unit 3 Drake Property
- Table 3-2: Vapor Stream; System Performance Monitoring Data; Unit 3 Drake Property
- Table 3-3: Liquid Stream; System Performance Monitoring Data; Unit 3 Drake Property
- Table 3-4: Vapor Stream Analytical Results; Unit 3 Drake Property
- Table 3-5: Liquid Stream Analytical Results; Unit 3 Drake Property

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A– Remedial Systems Descriptions

Figure A-1: Locations of Wells and Remediation Systems

Figure A-2: Piping and Instrumentation Diagram

Appendix B – TOC Facility No. 01-176 Permits

Figure B-1: State Waste Discharge Permit ST0007384–Outfall Sampling Locations Appendix C - Analytical Laboratory Reports



1 INTRODUCTION

This report was prepared by HydroCon Environmental, LLC (HydroCon) on behalf of TOC Holdings Co. (TOC) to document the First Quarter 2016 (Q1 2016) remedial systems operation and maintenance (O&M) activities. Field activities associated with interim remedial actions were conducted from January through March 2016 at Facility No. 01-176 located in Mountlake Terrace, Snohomish County, Washington (Figure 1).

1.1 SCOPE OF WORK

Ongoing interim remedial actions are conducted under Agreed Order (AO) No. DE 8661, between TOC and the Washington State Department of Ecology¹ entered in October 2011 for TOC's Facility No. 01-176. The O&M scope of work is defined in the *Interim Remedial Action Work Plan*² (IRAWP). Per the requirements of the IRAWP, the O&M scope of work includes monthly maintenance and quarterly monitoring events.

As described in the IRAWP, the TOC Facility No. 01-176 is termed the "Interim Remedial Project Area" (IRPA) and consists of the following four properties located in Mountlake Terrace, Washington (Figure 2):

- TOC Property: 24205 56th Avenue West
- TOC/Farmasonis Property: 24225 56th Avenue West
- Drake Property: 24309 56th Avenue West
- Portions of the 56th Avenue West Right-of-Way (ROW): adjacent to the TOC, TOC/Farmasonis and Drake properties

O&M activities are conducted to monitor the performance of three multi-phase extraction (MPE) remediation systems currently operating at the IRPA. The MPE remediation systems were installed to remediate petroleum hydrocarbon-contaminated groundwater, soil vapor, and free product. Unit 1 is located on the TOC Property; Units 2 and 3 are located on the TOC/Farmasonis Property. Unit 1 is associated with the operation of remediation wells installed on the TOC Property; Units 2 and 3 are associated with the operation of wells installed on the TOC/Farmasonis and Drake Properties, respectively.

Details on remediation well identification and locations are provided in the description of remedial systems in Appendix A.

¹ Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology). 2011. Agreed Order No. DE 8661, TOC Facility No. 01-176. October 28.

² SoundEarth Strategies, Inc. (SES) 2011. Interim Remedial Action Work Plan. TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176; 24205 56th Avenue West, Mountlake Terrace, WA, Prepared for TOC Holdings Co. July 28.



1.2 SUMMARY OF Q1 2016 O&M ACTIVITIES

This report includes a description of permit compliance and remedial system performance and optimization efforts. A summary of the remedial system performance and maintenance activities performed from January through March 2016 is provided below.

- O&M consisted of routine, scheduled maintenance activities (as described in the O&M Manual) plus SVE system optimization for all three units.
- A combined total of 28.6 pounds of vapor-phase hydrocarbons were removed during this reporting period. A cumulative total of approximately 4,612.5 pounds have been removed since startup in October 2012.
- A combined total volume of 268,086 gallons of groundwater were extracted, treated and discharged during this period. The total volume of water processed since systems were started is approximately 4,088,763 gallons.
- Light, nonaqueous-phase liquids (LNAPL) were not observed or recovered from the three MPE systems during this quarter. Also, the oil/water separator (OWS) for each system was inspected, and no LNAPL was visible.

System optimization activities during this reporting period focused on evaluating the mass recovery performance of individual remediation wells connected to each of the three systems. These activities are described in more detail in the following section.



2 REMEDIAL SYSTEMS MODIFICATIONS

The top 6 inches of granular activated carbon (GAC) in the first GAC unit in series (GAC-1) for Unit 3 was replaced on January 29 based on an observed pressure drop and limited flow. After observing the pressure drop, the Unit 3 system was shut down temporarily to inspect the carbon vessels. A crust was observed on the first carbon vessel in the series. The crust was removed and drummed onsite and replaced with fresh carbon. The system was restarted and operated normally until a higher than normal pressure drop was noted in the post-oil water separator (OWS) bag filter in Unit 3 during the February 23 monitoring event. The bag filter was replaced on February 23. After GAC and bag filter replacement, the Unit 3 system operated trouble free for the remainder of the reporting period.

During the February 24 inspection of Unit 1, it was determined that nearly all of the SVE lines had been plugged by condensate collecting in each below grade elbow located underneath the manifold. This was confirmed by the absence of vacuum at each well connected to the SVE system. HydroCon personnel removed the accumulated condensate using suction from a vacuum truck that was onsite for the enhanced fluid recovery (EFR) events. After the condensate was removed, the measured vacuum levels at the well heads roughly matched the vacuums measured at the SVE manifold indicating that air flow and vacuum had been restored to all of the Unit 1 vents.

After normal air flow had been restored to the Unit 1 SVE system, HydroCon balanced the air flow for all vents in Unit 1 by using a hot-wire anemometer. HydroCon also made the following adjustments to the Units 2 and 3 SVE systems to optimize and balance air flow from wells that appear to be still providing some remedial benefit, while closing off other nonproductive wells, as summarized in the table below. This was determined for each vent by measuring total organic vapors with a photoionization detector (PID), velocity by hot wire anemometer, and carbon dioxide and oxygen concentrations using real-time detectors.

	MW93	MW31	MW94	MW92	MW57	MW41			
Unit 2 wells	Closed	Closed	Open	Open	Throttled >50%	Closed			
Velocity			Balance fe	ed to between eet per minute	150 and 200 (fpm)				
Unit 3 wells	MW101	MW99	MW70	MW97	MW98	MW84	MW69	MW95	MW96
Unit 3 wells	MW101 Closed	MW99 Closed	MW70 Closed	MW97 Open	MW98 Open	MW84 Closed	MW69 Open	MW95 Open	MW96 Closed

Summary of SVE System Adjustments for Units 2 and 3

Other than the system maintenance and modifications listed above, all three remedial systems operated trouble free and within normal operating parameters for the reporting period.



3 SYSTEM PERFORMANCE

The data from the most recent annual groundwater sampling event (conducted in February 2016) has not yet been published; however, preliminary data showed that one or more of the following contaminants: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbon (GRPH) and diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbon (DRPH) concentrations in groundwater remain above the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup levels in at least five groundwater monitoring wells located in the IRPA. These wells are:

- Wells MW25, MW28, and MW29 located on the TOC Property;
- Well MW48, at the southwest boundary of the TOC Farmasonis and Drake Properties, and
- Well MW69, located on the Drake Property.

3.1 TOC PROPERTY (UNIT 1)

The following is a summary of the First Quarter 2016 system performance for the TOC Property:

- The MPE system operational time for this reporting period was approximately 83 percent. The cumulative operational time over the lifetime of this facility is 73 percent (Table 1-1). System down time is attributed to a planned system shutdown to accommodate annual groundwater monitoring, plus an unplanned system shut down to remove condensate from the SVE lines.
- The vapor-phase hydrocarbon mass removal associated with the soil vapor extraction (SVE) system was approximately 7.6 pounds, and aqueous-phase hydrocarbon removal associated with the GAC treatment process was approximately 0.02 pounds for this reporting period. The cumulative vapor- and aqueous-phase hydrocarbons removed to date are approximately 3,320 and 16.2 pounds, respectively (Tables 1-1, 1-2 and 1-3).
- The volume of groundwater extracted during this reporting period was 129,508 gallons. The cumulative volume of groundwater extracted over the lifetime of this facility is 995,913 gallons (Tables 1-1 and 1-3). The average daily groundwater recovery volume during this reporting period was 1,423 gallons. The cumulative average daily groundwater recovery over the lifetime of this facility is 757.3 gallons (Tables 1-1 and 1-3).
- No LNAPL was recovered from the OWS. Also, the OWS was inspected, and no LNAPL or sheen was visible on the liquid contents.
- The vapor-phase mass removal rate ranged from 0.07 to 0.64 pounds per day during this reporting period (Table 1-2). These amounts are substantially less when compared to the third and fourth quarters of 2015 coinciding with an overall increase in Site-wide groundwater elevations.
- Air flow through the catalytic oxidizer (CATOX) from the SVE blower was bypassed in February 2015 because permit conditions for bypass were achieved. According to the PSCAA NOC permit for each unit (1, 2, and 3), the CATOX may be removed or bypassed



and directly vented to the atmosphere if benzene and GRPH concentrations in the untreated air remain below 0.5 and 50 parts per million by volume (ppmv), respectively, for a period of 3 consecutive months (refer to Appendix B2 for other permit conditions).

The concentrations of GRPH exiting the stack during this quarter ranged in concentration from less than 10 to 11 milligrams per cubic meter [mg/m³] which is equivalent to a range of less than 3.3 to 3.7 ppmv using the estimated molecular weight of 72.5 as representative of the composite molecular weight of gasoline³. The conversion to ppmv from mg/m³ assumes a temperature of 25°C and standard pressure (1 atmosphere) (Table 1-4). The maximum measured value of 11 mg/m³ (3.7 ppmv) for GRPH did not exceed the uncontrolled PSCAA permit threshold of 50 ppmv.

- The concentrations of benzene exiting the stack during this quarter were below the laboratory's lower reporting limit of 0.1 mg/m3, which is equivalent to 0.03 ppmv at 25°C and standard pressure. Laboratory analytical reports are provided in Appendix C.
- In the previous quarter, there was an exceedance of the PSCAA permit threshold⁴ for GRPH. HydroCon contacted the PSCAA about this exceedance⁵ to determine what corrective action would be acceptable to the PSCAA. The PSCAA indicated that the following monitoring protocol would be acceptable over the short-term⁶:
 - Increase monitoring frequency to weekly for a month for Unit 1.
 - Develop a correlation between real-time PID measurements and laboratory results based on weekly monitoring to include a grab vapor sample split in two for: 1) real time total organic vapor measurement using a photoionization detector (PID); and, 2) laboratory analysis.
 - After the initial month, continue monitoring weekly using the PID to confirm that GRPH vapor concentrations remain below the NOC threshold of 50 ppmv.
 - Continue to collect monthly vapor samples for laboratory analysis.

HydroCon conducted four real-time air monitoring events for the Unit 1 vapor effluent (January 29, February 3, March 9, and March 16) in addition to the routinely scheduled monthly air sampling events (January 20, February 23, and March 21) to observe any correlation between concentrations of GRPH in air samples and real-time total organic vapor measurements with the PID. Real time measurements were not taken on January 20.

⁶ Personal Communication. 2016b. Email confirmation from Mr. MengChiu Lim, Engineer II, representing PSCAA to Mr. Mark Selman representing HydroCon on January 20, 2016; 2:31p MST.

³ Fremont Analytical. 2015. Personal Communication. Response to email inquiry from Mr. Mark Selman. September 23.

⁴ HydroCon. 2016. Fourth Quarter 2015 Remedial Systems Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Report. Prepared for TOC Holdings Co. 2737 W. Commodore Way, Seattle, WA 98199. February 17.

⁵ Personal Communication. 2016a. Telephone voice message from Mr. Mark Selman representing HydroCon to Mr. Brian Renninger, Engineer with the PSCAA on January 13 and return call from Mr. MengChiu Lim representing PSCAA on January 14.



The results of the real-time PID measurements and corresponding laboratory result (if analyzed) for the Unit 1 vapor discharges during this reporting period are summarized in the following table.

Sample Date	PID Measurement (ppm – Total Organic Vapors)	Corresponding Laboratory Result for GRPH in Air (ppm)
January 20	No measurement	<3.3
January 29	3.1	6.74
February 3	0.4	< 3.3
February 23	1.5	11
March 9	0.3	No sample
March 16	0.3	No sample
March 21	1.0	<3.3

Results of Real-Time PID Measurements and Corresponding Laboratory Analysis Unit 1 Vapor Effluent

The results revealed that the real-time PID measurements appear to underestimate the actual GRPH concentration in the air samples. Nevertheless, the real-time measurements will continue to be useful to evaluate when air concentrations are approaching the PSCAA threshold of 50 ppmv (148.2 mg/m³). HydroCon will continue to monitor the vapor effluent concentrations with the PID for Unit 1 during occasional weekly and all monthly O&M sampling events to monitor for increases in the vapor concentrations that could potentially trigger an exceedance of the PSCAA permit threshold. If such an increase is observed, HydroCon will modify the operation of the system to prevent any permit exceedances.

- System operations are summarized in Tables 1-1 through 1-5. There were no exceedances of permit conditions during this reporting period.
- In the previous quarter (fourth quarter 2015), there was an exceedance of the State Waste Discharge (SWD) permit condition for Monitoring Point 001 for Outfall 001 for the chemicals: Tetrakis(hydroxymethyl)phosphonium sulfate (Tolcide[®]), and Etidronic acid [Phosphonic acid, P, P'-(1-hydroxyethylidene) bis-] (phosphonate) (see Appendix B1). The events surrounding this incident and a preventative maintenance plan were communicated to Ecology (HydroCon 2016). Preventative maintenance was implemented during this reporting period. There were no exceedances of the permit conditions related to these chemicals during this reporting period.

3.2 TOC/FARMASONIS PROPERTY (UNIT 2)

The following is a summary of the First Quarter 2016 system performance for the TOC/Farmasonis Property:



- The MPE system operational time for this reporting period was approximately 83 percent (Table 2-1). The cumulative operational time over the lifetime of this facility is 81 percent. System down time is attributed to a planned system shutdown in February to accommodate annual groundwater monitoring.
- The vapor-phase hydrocarbon mass removal associated with the SVE system was approximately 15.7 pounds, and aqueous-phase hydrocarbon removal associated with the GAC treatment process was 0.029 pounds for this reporting period. The cumulative vaporand aqueous-phase hydrocarbons removed to date are approximately 1,049.0 pounds and 0.87 pounds, respectively (Tables 2-1, 2-2, and 2-3).
- The volume of groundwater extracted during this reporting period was approximately 69,853 gallons. The cumulative volume of groundwater extracted over the lifetime of this facility is 1,077,083 gallons (Tables 2-1 and 2-3). The average daily groundwater recovery volume during this reporting period was 767.6 gallons. The cumulative average daily groundwater recovery volume over the lifetime of this facility is 821.5 gallons (Tables 2-1 and 2-3).
- No LNAPL was recovered from the OWS. Also, the OWS was inspected, and no LNAPL or sheen was visible on the liquid contents.
- The vapor-phase mass removal rate ranged from 0.07 to 0.41 pounds per day during this reporting period (Table 2-2).
- Air flow through the CATOX from the SVE blower was bypassed in September 2014 because permit conditions for bypass had been achieved. Effluent concentrations of benzene exiting the stack during this quarter were below the laboratory's lower reporting limit of 0.1 mg/m³ (Table 2-4). Effluent concentrations of GRPH, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes exiting the stack were above laboratory detection limits in late December 2015 and early January 2016, but below their respective PSCAA permit limits during this reporting period. Laboratory analytical reports are provided in Appendix C.
- All system operations were in compliance with the SWD and PSCAA permit limits (Tables 2-3, 2-4, and 2-5).

3.3 DRAKE PROPERTY (UNIT 3)

The following is a summary of the First Quarter 2016 system performance for the Drake Property:

- The MPE system operational time for this reporting period was approximately 76 percent. The cumulative operational time over the lifetime of this facility is 81 percent (Table 3-1). System down time is attributed to a planned system shutdown to accommodate annual groundwater monitoring.
- The vapor-phase hydrocarbon mass removal associated with the SVE system was approximately 5.3 pounds, and aqueous-phase hydrocarbon removal associated with the GAC treatment process was 0.03 pounds for this reporting period. The cumulative vaporand aqueous-phase hydrocarbons removed to date are approximately 243.7 and 2.16 pounds, respectively (Tables 3-1, 3-2 and 3-3).



- The volume of groundwater extracted during this reporting period was approximately 68,725 gallons. The cumulative volume of groundwater extracted over the lifetime of this facility is 2,015,767 gallons (Tables 3-1 and 3-3). The average daily groundwater recovery volume for this reporting period was 755 gallons. The cumulative average daily groundwater recovery volume over the lifetime of this facility is 1,577 gallons (Tables 3-1 and 3-3).
- No LNAPL was recovered from the OWS. Also, the OWS was inspected, and no LNAPL or sheen was visible on the liquid contents.
- The average vapor-phase mass removal rate was 0.08 pounds per day during this reporting period (Table 3-2).
- Air flow through the CATOX from the SVE blower was bypassed in September 2014 because permit conditions for bypass had been achieved. Effluent concentrations of benzene and GRPH exiting the stack during this quarter were below the laboratory's lower reporting limits of 0.1 and 10 mg/m³, respectively (Table 3-4). Laboratory analytical reports are provided in Appendix C.
- All system operations were in compliance with the SWD and PSCAA permit limits (Tables 3-3, 3-4, and 3-5).



4 SYSTEM OPTIMIZATION & FUTURE RECOMMENDATIONS

The following is a summary of the First Quarter 2016 system optimization and future recommendations for operation of the MPE systems.

The MPE systems will continue to operate until the terms and conditions of the AO have been satisfied in accordance with Section IX (Satisfaction of Order), or until the work to be performed has been amended in accordance with Section VIII.L (Amendment of Order). Specifically, "the provisions of the [Agreed] Order shall be deemed satisfied upon TOC's receipt of written notification from Ecology that TOC has completed the remedial activity required by the [Agreed] Order, as amended by any modifications, and that TOC has complied with all other provisions of the [Agreed] Order."

Operational activities during this quarter continued to focus on dewatering the formation to optimize the physical recovery of dissolved- and vapor-phase hydrocarbons, and to provide a continual supply of atmospheric oxygen via SVE to sustain aerobic bioremediation of the residual hydrocarbons.

4.1 **OPTIMIZATION COMPLETED**

As recommended in the Second Quarter 2015 Remedial Systems O&M Report⁷, HydroCon began assessing the vapor-phase mass removal performance of individual remediation wells. These evaluations involved measuring air velocity and VOC, lower explosive limit (LEL), oxygen, and carbon dioxide concentrations using real-time monitoring instruments. Baseline air velocities, LEL, VOC, oxygen, and carbon dioxide conditions for each well connected to Units 1, 2, and 3 were measured and recorded during the Third and Fourth Quarters 2015 and First Quarter 2016 O&M visits. The systems were adjusted accordingly during this reporting period based on the measurements from the previous three quarters. The adjustments made are described in Section 2. HydroCon will continue to evaluate the vapor- and aqueous-phase mass removal performance for individual wells that are still operating for each system during the Second Quarter 2016.

HydroCon performed Enhanced Fluid Recovery (EFR) on February 24 for wells MW69, MW48 and MW90⁸. The purpose of the EFR was to recover any residual contaminants from the filter pack and surrounding formation materials that might be the cause of artificially high contaminant concentrations, thus falsely over estimating the actual contaminant levels at these locations. To conduct the EFR, a stinger tube was dropped into each well to the depth of the well screen, the well casing sealed, and vacuum applied to the stinger tube to rapidly remove groundwater and soil gas. Preliminary results revealed a substantial reduction in dissolved GRPH concentration in well MW48 following EFR. Data will be published in a future EFR technical memorandum.

⁷ HydroCon. 2015b. Second Quarter 2015 Remedial Systems O&M Report; TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176. October 7.

⁸ HydroCon. 2015c. Work Plan for Minor Modifications to Agreed Order DE 8661; TOC Facility No. 01-176, addressed to Ms. Sunny Becker Washington State Department of Ecology; Northwest Regional Office; Toxics Cleanup Program. September 29.



4.2. OPTIMIZATION PLANNED

Data generated by the remedial well evaluations and EFR events will be used to downgrade or eliminate the continued operation of specific remediation wells if it is confirmed that they are no longer providing a discernable remedial benefit. The data will be critically reviewed to determine the operating configuration for each system (i.e., unit) that will produce the optimum mass recovery rates and thus achieve the remedial objectives as quickly as possible. If these optimization efforts do not provide adequate and timely results, other remedial approaches and technologies to complement and/or replace existing technology will be evaluated.



5 LIMITATIONS

This document entitled, *First Quarter 2016 Remedial Systems Operations & Maintenance Report,* was prepared by HydroCon Environmental, LLC exclusively for and on behalf of TOC Holdings Co. Material contained in this document reflects HydroCon's best judgments regarding the information available at the time of preparation and in accordance with industry-standard practices. Reliance on this document by a third party is the responsibility of the third party; therefore, HydroCon provides no warranty or guarantee related the unauthorized third party use of the information and findings presented herein. Finally, HydroCon accepts no responsibility for damages, if any, claimed by a third party as a result of the unauthorized use of this document.

FIGURES





TABLES



Table 1-1 Summary of System Performance Unit 1 - TOC Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24205 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

Reporting Period						Average Deily		
Start Date	End Date	Days In Reporting Period	Days In Operation	System Run Time (%)	Volume of Treated Groundwater Discharged (gallons)	Groundwater Recovery Rate (gallons per day)	GRPH Aqueous- Phase Removal (lb)	GRPH Vapor- Phase Removal (lb)
10/02/12	12/05/12	64	29.6	46%	34,569	540.1	3.67	1,353.0
12/05/12	03/04/13	89	35.6	40%	7,655.9	86.0	0.938	50.6
03/04/13	06/05/13	93	29.1	31%	4,915.8	52.9	0.604	7.2
06/05/13	09/04/13	91	69.0	76%	83,540.3	918.0	3.580	265.4
09/04/13	12/03/13	90	90.0	100%	75,825.2	842.5	1.226	1,061.1
12/03/13	01/31/14	59	26.1	44%	1,166.2	19.8	0.033	158.9
01/31/14	03/19/14	47	29.4	63%	29,991.7	638.1	0.872	35.1
03/19/14	06/16/14	89	69.7	78%	101,082.0	1,135.8	3.328	5.4
06/16/14	09/18/14	94	86.6	92%	101,780.0	1,082.8	1.097	51.2
09/18/14	12/09/14	82	68.7	84%	53,355.0	650.7	0.022	132.0
12/09/14	03/11/15	92	62.0	67%	103,289.0	1,122.7	0.470	4.2
03/11/15	06/08/15	89	77.7	87%	133,855.0	1,504.0	0.072	4.9
06/08/15	09/21/15	105	93.9	89%	98,522.4	938.3	0.041	48.5
09/21/15	12/21/15	91	76.3	84%	36,857.8	405.0	0.019	134.7
12/21/15	03/21/16	91	75.7	83%	129,508.3	1,423.2	0.219	7.6
12/21/15 03/21/16 Cumulative Total or Lifetime Average		1,266	919	73%	995,913.2	757.3	16.19	3,319.8

NOTES:

= data for current reporting period

% = percent GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons Ib = pounds SVE = soil vapor extraction



Table 1-2 Vapor Stream - System Performance Monitoring Data Unit 1 - TOC Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24205 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

	Run	Time	SVE Para	neters	Catalytic O	xidizer		GRPH Removal	
Date	SVE Hours	Total Time in Operation	SVE-Prefilter Vacuum	Air Flow Rate ⁽¹⁾	Catalyst Entrance Temp.	Catalyst Exit Temp.	Influent Concentration ⁽²⁾	Daily Mass Removal Rate ⁽³⁾	Cumulative Mass Recovered ⁽⁴⁾
	(hours)	(days)	(iow)	(scfm)	(°°)	(°C)	(mg/m ³)	(lb/day)	(lb)
10/02/12	5.0	0.2	70	146.8	330	380	1,600	21.12	0.000
10/10/12	70.2	2.9	69	149.2	330	419	2,600	45.24	132.3
10/17/12	237.7	9.9	69	149.2	330	410	3,400	63.04	572.3
10/24/12	406.9	17.0	68	144.4	330	385	2,400	54.11	953.8
11/07/12	638.2	26.6	73	140.7	330	384	1,700	37.16	1311.9
12/05/12	714.2	29.8	67	148.0	330	344	150	12.98	1353.0
01/08/13	1,482.9	61.8	65	153.8	330	342	35	1.49	1400.8
01/17/13	1,533.7	63.9	76	153.0	330	350			
02/05/13	1,537.6	64.1	64	148.6	330	342	53	0.96	1403.0
03/04/13	1,569.4	65.4	27	173.0	330	342	<10	0.46	1403.6
04/03/13	1,587.2	66.1	60	157.4	330	342	14	0.25	1403.8
05/08/13	1,595.4	66.5	17	175.2	330	341	22	0.43	1403.9
06/05/13	2,267.7	94.5	36	166.0	330	340	<10	0.25	1410.8
07/02/13	2,789.8	116.2	39	168.0	330	340	26	0.43	1420.1
08/06/13	3,227.4	134.5	47	162.1	330	341	31	0.65	1432.0
08/09/13	3,302.8	137.6	64	157.1	330	345			
09/04/13	3,924.4	163.5	66	152.0	330	351	580	8.41	1676.2
10/07/13	4,715.2	196.5	66	153.1	330	356	710	13.71	2128.1
10/14/13	4,888.3	203.7	72	155.4	330	354			
10/15/13	4,913.7	204.7	70	154.7	330	355			
10/16/13	4,936.9	205.7	66	154.4	330	364			
11/06/13	5,434.8	226.5	45	173.7	330	349	240	8.74	2390.2
11/07/13	5,460.5	227.5	45	168.1	330	346	-		
12/03/13	6,084.2	253.5	74	158.2	330	355	740	12.83	2737.3
01/13/14	6,710.4	279.6	0	0.0					
01/31/14	6,711.6	279.7	47	174.0	330	342	37	6.08	2896.2
02/06/14	6,854.2	285.6	47	173.4	330	343			
02/07/14	6,877.1	286.5	47	174.9	330	342	110	2.02	2910.1
03/19/14	7,416.7	309.0	48	174.0	330	340	<10	0.94	2931.2
04/18/14	7,919.8	330.0	48	173.1	330	340	<10	0.08	2932.9
05/19/14	8,420.1	350.8	47	172.8	330	345	<10	0.08	2934.5
06/16/14	9,088.9	378.7	50	172.2	330	345	<10	0.08	2936.7
07/09/14	9,571.0	398.8	50	169.8	330	344	<10	0.08	2938.2
08/12/14	10,287.5	428.6	49	167.4	330	339	19	0.18	2943.6
09/18/14	11,168.4	465.4	48	170.1	330	341	140	1.21	2987.9
10/22/14	11,881.3	495.1	48	166.5	330	342	220	2.72	3068.8
11/17/14	12,301.8	512.6	52	175.0	330	341	63	2.17	3106.9
12/09/14	12,817.3	534.1	52	171.5	330	340	15	0.61	3119.9
01/13/15	13,215.2	550.6	54	174.6	330	340	<10	0.16	3122.5



Table 1-2 Vapor Stream - System Performance Monitoring Data Unit 1 - TOC Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24205 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

	Run	n Time	SVE Para	meters	Catalytic O	xidizer		GRPH Removal	
Date	SVE Hours	Total Time in Operation	SVE-Prefilter Vacuum	Air Flow Rate ⁽¹⁾	Catalyst Entrance Temp.	Catalyst Exit Temp.	Influent Concentration ⁽²⁾	Daily Mass Removal Rate ⁽³⁾	Cumulative Mass Recovered ⁽⁴⁾
	(hours)	(days)	(iow)	(scfm)	(°C) (°C)		(mg/m ³)	(lb/day)	(lb)
02/18/15	13,815.2	575.6	57	40.7	CATOX OFF		<10	0.05	3123.7
03/11/15	14,305.9	596.1	59	50.9	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.02	3124.1
04/22/15	15,074.4	628.1	67	165.6	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.05	3125.7
05/19/15	15,691.6	653.8	60	163.4	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	3127.6
06/08/15	16,171.3	673.8	60	163.7	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	3129.0
07/28/15	17,221.9	717.6	60	163.5	CATOX	OFF	14	0.14	3135.2
08/20/15	17,775.8	740.7	58	164.7	CATOX	OFF	43	0.42	3144.9
09/21/15	18,425.5	767.7	60	164.8	CATOX	OFF	120	1.21	3177.5
10/28/15	19147.1	797.8	60	165.9	CATOX	OFF	190	2.30	3246.8
11/23/15	19762.9	823.5	65	168.9	CATOX	OFF	81	2.04	3299.1
12/21/15	20257.1	844.0	65	160.1	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.64	3312.2
01/20/16	20978.4	874.1	79	164.8	CATOX	CATOX OFF		0.07	3314.4
02/23/16	21434.2	893.1	70	164.0	CATOX	CATOX OFF		0.12	3316.7
03/21/16	22073.5	919.7	61	164.2	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.12	3319.8
	PSCAA NOC	- 10384 Conditions		max. 350	min. 240	max. 620			

NOTES:

⁽¹⁾Air flow rates calculated using an averaging flow sensor (Dwyer Model DS). Air flow rates between 2/7/14 and 12/09/14 calculated from data. Air flow rates from 1/12/15 forward calculated from averaging flow sensor.

⁽²⁾Influent vapor samples collected from SVE sample port prior to air treatment.

⁽³⁾Daily mass removal rate (lb/day) = average concentration (mg/m³) x average flow rate (scfm) x conversion (8.99x10-5 lb-m³-min/mg-ff³-day).

⁽⁴⁾Cumulative mass of benzene removed (lb) = daily removal rate (lb/day) x time in operation (days) + previous cumulative total (lb).

-- = not analyzed, measured, or calculated GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons

iow = inches of water

lb = pounds

lb/day = pounds per day

mg/m³ = milligrams per cubic meter

NOC - Notice of Construction

PSCAA = Puget Sound Clean Air Agency scfm = standard cubic feet per minute

SVE = soil vapor extraction



Table 1-3 Liquid Stream - System Performance Monitoring Data Unit 1 - TOC Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24205 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

	Extracted Groundwa		ater	Hydrocarbon Recovery - Aqueous-Phase						
			Average Daily	GRPI	H Recovery - Aqueous-	Phase				
			Flow							
	Discharge Flow	Treated	Rate Between	Influent GRPH	GRPH Bornovod ⁽²⁾⁽³⁾	Cumulative GRPH				
Date	(gallons)	(gallons)	(gallons per day)	(ug/L)	(lb)	(lb)				
10/02/12	636	0	0	(F3-)						
10/10/12	5,761	5,125	641	18,000	0.770	0.77				
10/17/12	14,898	9,137	1,305							
10/24/12	21,888	6,990	999							
11/07/12	31,362	9,473	677	6,100	2.574	3.34				
12/05/12	35,205	3,843	137	14,000	0.322	3.67				
01/08/13	38,077	2,872	84	19,000	0.395	4.06				
01/17/13	40,712	2,636	293							
02/05/13	41,363	651	34	8,200	0.373	4.43				
03/04/13	42,861	1,497	55	19,000	0.170	4.60				
04/03/13	44,190	1,329	44	11,000	0.166	4.77				
05/08/13	46,980	2,790	80	20,000	0.361	5.13				
06/05/13	47,777	797	28	3,200	0.077	5.21				
07/02/13	63,870	16,093	596	17,000	1.356	6.57				
08/06/13	89,988	26,118	746	<100	1.858	8.42				
08/09/13	95,563	5,575	1,858							
09/04/13	131,317	35,754	1,375	2,400	0.4	8.79				
10/07/13	174,445	43,128	1,307	1,100	0.6	9.42				
10/14/13	184,152	9,707	1,387							
10/15/13	184,982	831	831							
10/16/13	185,955	973	973							
11/06/13	187,065	1,110	53	3,800	0.3	9.68				
11/07/13	188,072	1,007	1,007							
12/03/13	207,142	19,070	733	240	0.34	10.01				
01/13/14	208,154	1,012	25							
01/31/14	208,308	155	9	6,600	0.03	10.05				
02/06/14	214,154	5,846	974							
02/07/14	214,841	686	686	686	760	0.20	10.25			
03/19/14	238,300	23,460	586	6,100	0.67	10.92				
04/18/14	273,331	35,031	1,168	4,300	1.52 0.88	12.44				
05/19/14	303,504	30,173	973	2,700		13.32				
06/16/14	339,382	35,878	1,281	3,500	0.93	14.25				
07/09/14	367,276	27,894	1,213	2,500	0.70	14.94				
08/12/14	399,903	32,627	960	180	0.36	15.31				
09/18/14	441,162	41,259	1,115	<100	0.03	15.34				
10/22/14	464,280	23,118	680	<100	0.010	15.35				
11/17/14	478,016	13,736	528	<100	0.006	15.36				
12/09/14	494,517	16,501	750	<100	0.007	15.37				
01/13/15	516,310	21,793	623	1,500	0.141	15.51				
02/18/15	559,454	43,144	1,198	150	0.297	15.80				
03/11/15	597,806	38,352	1,826	<100	0.032	15.84				
04/23/15	658,574	60,768	1,413	<100	0.025	15.86				
05/19/15	702,217	43,643	1,679	<100	0.018	15.88				
06/08/15	731,661	29,444	1,472	180	0.028	15.91				
07/28/15	786,086	54,425	1,089	<100	0.023	15.93				
08/20/15	805,176	19,090	830	<100	0.008	15.94				
09/21/15	830,183	25,007	781	<100	0.010	15.95				
10/28/15	847,836	17,652	477	<100	0.007	15.96				
11/23/15	857,202	9,366	360	<100	0.004	15.96				
12/21/15	867,041	9,839	351	130	0.007	15.97				
01/20/16	895,118	28,077	936	250	0.045	16.01				
02/23/16	927,146	32,028	942	300	0.073	16.09				
03/21/16	996,550	69,404	2,571	<100	0.101	16.19				
State Waste Dis	charge Permit ST	007384 Limits	7,000							

NOTES:

⁽¹⁾Circle⁽¹⁾Sample Analysis conducted by Friedman & Bruya, Inc.
⁽¹⁾Influent samples collected prior to treatment with liquid-phase granular activated carbon.
⁽²⁾Mass removal weight (lb) = gallons recovered x concentration (µg/L)

x conversion factor (8.344E-9 lb-L/µg-gallon). ⁽³⁾Nondetectable influent concentrations assumed to be 50% of the laboratory's lower reporting limit.

Volueectable millerin concentrations assumed to be 00 a of the laboratory is lower reporting mill. (²Cumulative mass (lb) = mass removal between sampling visits (lb) + previous cumulative total (lb). Totalizer data not recorded on 8/20/15; value is estimated based on average daily flow

DEFINITIONS:

-- = not analyzed, measured, or calculated < = not detected at the concentration indicated µg/L = micrograms per liter GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons Ib = pound



Table 1-4 Vapor Stream Analytical Results Unit 1 - TOC Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24205 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

		Influent Vapor	Samples ⁽¹⁾ (San	nple ID: 1VINF)			Effluent Vapor	Samples ⁽²⁾ (Sar	nple ID: 1VEFF)		
	NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		
	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	GRPH DRE ⁽³⁾
Sample Date	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	%
10/2/2012	1,600	2	10	5.5	26	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	99.7
10/10/2012	2,600	2.3	13	8.7	37	<10	<0.1	0.2	<0.1	<0.3	99.8
10/17/2012	3,400	3	9.4	11	42	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	99.9
10/24/2012	2,400	1.5	7	9.4	39	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	99.8
11/7/2012	1,700	<0.5	7	7.3	37	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	99.7
12/5/2012	150	<0.1	0.23	<0.1	3.5	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	96.7
1/8/2013	35	<0.1	0.19	0.18	0.86	<10	<0.1	0.16	<0.1	<0.3	85.7
2/5/2013	53	<0.1	0.3	0.13	0.78	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	90.6
3/4/2013	<10	<0.1	0.1	0.1	0.69	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
4/3/2013	14	<0.1	0.18	0.14	0.9	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	64.3
5/8/2013	22	<0.1	0.23	<0.1	0.35	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	77.3
6/5/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
7/2/2013	26	<0.1	0.24	<0.1	0.48	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	80.8
8/6/2013	31	<0.1	0.21	0.14	0.79	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	83.9
9/4/2013	580	<0.1	5	<0.1	22	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	99.1
10/7/2013	710	<0.1	5.7	<0.1	22	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	99.3
11/6/2013	240	<0.1	1.6	<0.1	6.4	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	97.9
12/3/2013	740	<0.1	6.3	<0.1	19	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	99.3
1/31/2014	37	<0.1	0.4	<0.1	0.75	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	86.5
2/7/2014	110	<0.1	0.77	<0.1	2.2	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	95.5
3/19/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
4/18/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
5/19/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
6/16/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
7/9/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
8/11/2014	19	<0.1	0.12	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	73.7
9/17/2014	140	<0.1	0.23	0.54	1.6	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	96.4
10/22/2014	220	<0.1	3	<0.1	3.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	97.7
11/18/2014	63	<0.1	0.57	<0.1	0.72	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	92.1
12/9/2014	15	<0.1	0.29	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	66.7
1/13/2015	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
2/18/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	AT STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
3/11/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	AT STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
4/23/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	AT STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
5/19/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-



Table 1-4 Vapor Stream Analytical Results Unit 1 - TOC Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24205 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

		Influent Vapor	Samples ⁽¹⁾ (Sar	nple ID: 1VINF)			Effluent Vapor	Samples ⁽²⁾ (Sar	nple ID: 1VEFF)		
	NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		
Gasoline Range Benzene Ethylbenzene Xylene Total						Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	GRPH DRE ⁽³⁾
Sample Date	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	%
6/8/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
7/28/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		14	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
8/20/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		43	<0.1	0.42	0.13	0.34	-
9/21/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		120	<0.1	1.1	0.36	1	-
10/28/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		190	<0.1	1.4	0.68	1.4	-
11/23/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		81	<0.1	<0.1	0.21	0.93	-
12/21/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
1/20/2016		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
1/29/2016		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		20	<0.1	0.16	<0.1	0.77	-
2/3/2016		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	
2/23/2016		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		11	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
3/21/2016		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
	PSCAA NOC	C-10384 Restrict	tions and Condi	tions		max 148.2 ⁽³⁾	1.6 ⁽⁴⁾	NS	NS	NS	95% ⁽³⁾⁽⁵⁾

Notes:

Red denotes concentration exceeds PSCAA Conditions

Samples analyzed by Fremont Analytical of Seattle, Washington.

⁽¹⁾ Influent vapor samples collected from SVE port on the pressure side of the blower

⁽²⁾ Effluent vapor samples collected from the sample port on the effluent stack

⁽³⁾DRE shall be at least 95% unless the effluent GRPH concentration does not exceed 50 ppmv (or 148.2 mg/m³ at standard temperature and pressure assuming an average molecular weight for GRPH of 72.5)

⁽⁴⁾The PSCAA NOC threshold concentration for uncontrolled benzene emission is 0.5 ppmv, which is equivalent to 1.6 mg/m³ at standard temperature and pressure see below for conversion formula

(5) DRE is calculated by [GRPH inf-GRPH eff]/[GRPH inf] x 100. For results below detection limit, 50% of the value of the detection limit is used in the calculation.

 - = not measured; not analyzed; or not applicable 	Formula to convert concentration in mg/m ³ to ppmv =
< = not detected at a concentration exceeding the laboratory MRL shown	(24.45 x mg/m ³)/gram molecular weight of substance
mg/m ³ = milligrams per cubic meter	
CATOX - catalytic oxidizer	where mg/m ³ = concentration of substance in milligrams per cubic meter
DRE = destruction removal efficiency	formula assumes standard temperature and pressure.
GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons	Source: ACGIH. 2015. Threshold Limit Values (TLVs) and Biological Exposure Indices (BEIs).
NOC = Notice of Construction	
NWTPH = Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon	
ppmv = parts per million by volume	

PSCAA = Puget Sound Clean Air Agency SVE = soil vapor extraction



Table 1-5 Liquid Stream Analytical Results Unit 1 - TOC Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24205 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

	Ground	dwater Influe	ent Sample ⁽¹⁾	(Sample ID: :	LWINF)	Groundwater Midstream Sample ⁽²⁾ (Sample ID: 1GAC1)						Groundwater Effluent to POTW Discharge Sample ⁽³⁾ (Sample ID: 1WEFF)						
	NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx			SW8021B			EPA 200.8	Field
	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Total BTEX	Lead	На
Sample Date	μg/L	µg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	µg/L	µg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	µg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	рН
10/10/2012	18,000	25	370	280	4,500	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.59
11/7/2012	6,100	8.4	99	24	1,200	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.61
12/5/2012	14,000	12	250	200	2,700	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	19.4	7.19
1/8/2013	19,000	60	400	520	3,600	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.71
2/5/2013	8,200	11	83	61	1,200	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.86
3/4/2013	19,000	20	200	460	3,900	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.88
4/3/2013	11,000	27	83	<40	2,500	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.68
5/8/2013	20,000	11	450	<10	3,400	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.06
6/5/2013	3,200	4	35	<1	350	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	3.1	<6	3.33	6.8
7/2/2013	17,000	9.9	290	190	3,200	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.74
8/6/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.89
9/4/2013	2,400	1.1	18	<1	230	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.41
10/7/2013	1,100	1.1	12	<1	86	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.89
11/6/2013	3,800	27	150	26	810	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.94
12/3/2013	240	<1	3.7	<1	19	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	7.05	6.98
1/31/2014	6,600	19	370	<1	1,000	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	-
2/7/2014	760	1	6.6	<1	54	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.71
3/19/2014	6,100	2.9	160	<1	1,100	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	8.49
4/18/2014	4,300	<1	100	<1	650	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.65
5/19/2014	2,700	2.5	62	<1	310	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.9
6/16/2014	3,500	2	86	<1	520	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	1.04	6.59
7/9/2014	2,500	1.7	358	<1	350	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.2
8/12/2014	180	<1	1.5	<1	15	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.29
9/17/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.25
10/22/2014	<100	<1	1.4	<1	4	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.19
11/17/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.56
12/9/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	13.3	7.29
1/13/2015	1,500	<1	35	<1	270	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.37
2/18/2015	150	<1	3.3	<1	25	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.25
3/11/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	8.5	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.15
4/23/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.25
5/19/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.38



Table 1-5 Liquid Stream Analytical Results Unit 1 - TOC Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24205 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

	Ground	dwater Influe	ent Sample ⁽¹⁾	(Sample ID: 2	LWINF)	Ground	water Midstream Sample ⁽²⁾ (Sample ID: 1GAC1) Groundwater Effluent to POTW Discharge Sample ⁽³⁾ (Sample ID: 1M							ID: 1WEFF)				
	NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx			SW8021B			EPA 200.8	Field
	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Gasoline Range	Gasoline Range Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene Total				Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Total BTEX	Lead	Hđ
Sample Date	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	рН
6/8/2015	180	<1	2.8	<1	28	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	5.64	6.5
7/28/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.3
8/20/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.5
9/21/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6		6.7
10/28/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	4.99	6.8
11/23/2015	<100	<1	<1	1.1	<3						<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6		7.0 (4)
12/21/2015	130	<1	5.7	1.8	25	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	<1	7.0
1/20/2016	250	<1	3.7	<1	39						<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6		7.0
2/23/2016	300	<1	2.8	2	48						<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6		7.0
3/21/2016	<100	<1	<1	1.1	4.2						<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	7.0	
			WA Disc	harge Permi	t ST0007384	Effluent Limit	uent Limits 1,000 5 NS NS I					NS	100	1,090	6 to 10			

Notes:

Red denotes measurement falls outside of the range stipulated in the discharge permit.

Samples analyzed by Friedman & Bruya, Inc., of Seattle, Washington.

⁽¹⁾Three GAC vessels are operated in series mode. 1WINF sample is collected prior to first GAC vessel in series

(2) 1GAC1 sample is collected downstream of GAC-1 and upstream of the GAC-2 vessels in series

⁽³⁾ Effluent sample collected downstream of third GAC vessel in series, which represents the quality of water discharged to the POTW

⁽⁴⁾ pH measured on December 3, 2015

- = not measured; not analyzed; or not applicable

< = not detected at a concentration exceeding the laboratory MRL shown

 μ g/L = micrograms per liter

EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

GAC = granular activated carbon

NS = no standard

NWTPH = Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon

POTW = publicly-owned treatment works



Table 2-1Summary of System PerformanceUnit 2 - TOC Farmasonis PropertyTOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-17624225 56th Avenue WestMountlake Terrace, WA

Reportir	ng Period						Average Daily		
Start Date	End Date)	Days In Reporting Period	Days In Operation	System Run Time (%)	Volume of Treated Groundwater Discharged (gallons)	Groundwater Recovery Rate (gallons per day)	GRPH Aqueous- Phase Removal (lb)	GRPH Vapor- Phase Removal (lb)
10/03/12	12/05/12		63	51.7	82%	12,461	197.8	0.01	671.8
12/05/12	03/04/13		89	52.5	59%	5,900	66.3	0.002	12.8
03/04/13	06/05/13		93	67.1	72%	106,670	1,147	0.356	7.4
06/05/13	09/04/13		91	82.2	90%	123,303	1,355	0.157	9.3
09/04/13	12/03/13		90	89.9	100%	89,204	991.2	0.037	163.5
12/03/13	01/13/14		41	41.1	100%	29,087	709	0.012	73.0
01/13/14	03/18/14		64	41.8	65%	29,578	462.2	0.012	49.7
03/18/14	06/16/14		90	85.4	95%	167,292	1,858.8	0.070	9.7
06/16/14	09/18/14		94	90.7	97%	120,848	1,285.6	0.050	6.2
09/18/14	12/09/14		82	53.9	66%	19,301	235.4	0.008	3.3
12/09/14	03/11/15	1	92	43.8	48%	39,860	433.3	0.017	7.1
03/11/15	06/08/15	1	89	81.1	91%	160,177	1,799.7	0.067	2.4
06/08/15	09/21/15		105	93.9	89%	84,900	808.6	0.035	6.8
09/21/15	12/21/15		91	71.7	79%	18,651	205.0	0.008	10.3
12/21/15	03/21/16		91	75.8	83%	69,853	767.6	0.029	15.7
Cumulati Lifetime	ve Total or Average		1,265	1,023	81%	1,077,083	821.5	0.87	1,049.0

NOTES:

1

= data for current reporting period

An air sample was not collected during the March 11, 2015 site visit because the blower was not operational. Removal is estimated based on extrapolation to April vapor sample % = percent GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons Ib = pounds SVE = soil vapor extraction



Table 2-2 Vapor Stream - System Performance Monitoring Data Unit 2 - TOC Farmasonis Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24225 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

	Rur	1 Time	SVE Para	meters	Catalytic O	xidizer		GRPH Removal	
Date	SVE Hours	Total Time in Operation	SVE-Prefilter Vacuum	Air Flow Rate ⁽¹⁾	Catalyst Entrance Temp.	Catalyst Exit Temp.	Influent/Effluent Concentration ⁽²⁾	Daily Mass Removal Rate ⁽³⁾	Cumulative Mass Recovered ⁽⁴⁾
	(hours)	(days)	(iow)	(scfm)	(°C)	(°C)	(mg/m ³)	(lb/day)	(lb)
10/03/12	15.6	0.7	68	149.1	330	350	340	4.56	0.000
10/10/12	73.7	3.1	86	134.1	330	363	1,300	18.71	57.5
10/17/12	242.0	10.1	76	135.8	330	376	1,300	23.66	223.4
10/24/12	410.7	17.1	72	137.2	330	355	1,100	21.47	374.3
10/25/12	434.7	18.1	73	139.2	330	354			
11/06/12	722.8	30.1	74	137.8	330	358			
11/07/12	748.2	31.2	74	138.6	330	352	660	15.00	585.3
12/05/12	1,257.4	52.4	74	124.3	330	338	15	4.08	671.8
12/06/12	1,266.4	52.8	75	135.6					
01/08/13	1,989.7	82.9	27	164.7	330	344	15	0.29	680.7
01/09/13	2,012.1	83.8	32	163.5	330	336			
01/17/13	2,037.9	84.9	27	166.5	331	336			
02/05/13	2,490.2	103.8	33	159.5	330	335	<10	0.18	684.5
02/06/13	2,514.5	104.8	38	157.5	330	335			
03/04/13	2,517.2	104.9	31	162.9	330	335	<10	0.11	684.6
03/12/13	2,705.4	112.7	32	161.7	330	335			
04/03/13	3,230.7	134.6	33	166.8	330	335	<10	0.11	687.9
05/08/13	3,454.7	143.9	33	164.5	330	338	<10	0.11	688.9
06/05/13	4,127.1	172.0	36	158.9	330	335	<10	0.11	692.0
06/19/13	4,438.7	184.9	34	166.7	330	335			
07/02/13	4,746.1	197.8	32	164.2	330	335	<10	0.11	694.8
08/06/13	5,403.6	225.2	10	175.5	330	335	<10	0.11	697.9
08/09/13	5,475.4	228.1	20	168.6	330	335			
09/04/13	6,098.7	254.1	20	170.1	330	335	<10	0.12	701.3
10/07/13	6,890.0	287.1	34	163.9	330	336	41	0.65	722.9
10/14/13	7,062.9	294.3	35	165.2	330	336			
10/15/13	7,088.0	295.3	74	146.5	330	342			
10/16/13	7,111.3	296.3	67	147.6	330	340			
11/06/13	7,610.8	317.1	73	150.7	330	338	140	2.27	791.0
11/07/13	7,635.3	318.1	65	148.2	330	338			
12/03/13	8,257.0	344.0	65	154.2	330	337	130	2.74	864.8
12/04/13	8,287.9	345.3	66	154.2	330	337			
01/13/14	9,242.4	385.1	71	147.8	330	336	66	1.78	937.8
01/23/14	9,485.7	395.2	69						
01/31/14	9,675.8	403.2	68	147.3	330	335			
02/07/14	9,694.4	403.9	74	144.7	330	335	82	1.51	966.3
03/18/14	10,246.4		74		330	334	26	0.87	987.5
04/17/14	10,859.0	452.5	68	146.6	330	336	<10	0.23	993.2
05/20/14	11,645.2	485.2	72	146.9	330	338	<10	0.07	995.4



Table 2-2 Vapor Stream - System Performance Monitoring Data Unit 2 - TOC Farmasonis Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24225 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

	Run Time		SVE Para	meters	Catalytic O	xidizer	GRPH Removal			
Date	SVE Hours	Total Time in Operation	SVE-Prefilter Vacuum	Air Flow Rate ⁽¹⁾	Catalyst Entrance Temp.	Catalyst Exit Temp.	Influent/Effluent Concentration ⁽²⁾	Daily Mass Removal Rate ⁽³⁾	Cumulative Mass Recovered ⁽⁴⁾	
	(hours)	(days)	(iow)	(scfm)	(°C)	(°C)	(mg/m ³)	(lb/day)	(lb)	
06/16/14	12,296.4	512.4	62	152.4	330	338	<10	0.07	997.2	
07/10/14	12,799.7	533.3	62	150.2	330	338	<10	0.07	998.6	
08/12/14	13,588.2	566.2	61	149.4	330	338	<10	0.07	1000.9	
09/18/14	14,474.1	603.1	48	158.3	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	1003.4	
10/22/14	14,721.8	613.4	45	72.7	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.05	1004.0	
11/17/14	15,242.7	635.1	47	166.6	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.05	1005.1	
12/09/14	15,767.5	657.0	49	156.5	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	1006.7	
01/13/15	16,495.6	687.3	56	156.0	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	1008.8	
02/18/15	16,818.0	700.8								
03/11/15	16,818.0	700.8			BLOWERL					
04/22/15	17,642.7	735.1	59	149.5	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.10	1013.8	
05/19/15	18,284.4	761.9	57	159.5	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.03	1014.7	
06/08/15	18,764.9	781.9	65	158.8	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	1016.1	
07/28/15	19,814.3	825.6	50	163.9	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	1019.3	
08/20/15	20,367.2	848.6	54	161.1	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	1021.0	
09/21/15	21,018.3	875.8	56	162.4	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	1022.9	
10/28/15	21,756.8	906.5	53	162.4	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	1025.2	
11/23/15	22,374.4	932.3	55	160.7	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	1027.1	
12/21/15	22,738.4	947.4	51	160.1	CATOX	OFF	52	0.41	1033.3	
01/20/16	23,458.8	977.5	53	161.1	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.41	1045.6	
02/23/16	23,915.0	996.5	50	162.4	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	1047.0	
03/21/16	24,557.2	1023.2	45	158.8	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	1049.0	
		PSCAA NO	DC- 10384 Conditions	max. 350	min. 240	max. 620				

NOTES:

⁽¹⁾Air flow rates calculated using an averaging flow sensor (Dwyer Model DS). Air flow rates between 2/7/14 and 12/09/14 calculated from data. Air flow rates from 1/12/15 forward calculated from averaging flow sensor.

⁽²⁾Were termed "influent" vapor samples and were collected from SVE sample port prior to air treatment while CATOX was still operating prior to September 2014.

Were termed "effluent" samples after CATOX was shut down starting in September 2014

(3) Daily mass removal rate (lb/day) = average concentration (mg/m³) x average flow rate (scfm) x conversion (8.99x10-5 lb-m³-min/mg-ft³-day).

⁽⁴⁾Cumulative mass removed (lb) = daily removal rate (lb/day) x time in operation (days) + previous cumulative total (lb).

-- = not analyzed, measured, or calculated GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons

iow = inches of water Ib = pounds Ib/day = pounds per day mg/m³ = milligrams per cubic meter NOC - Notice of Construction PSCAA = Puget Sound Clean Air Agency

scfm = standard cubic feet per minute

SVE = soil vapor extraction



Table 2-3 Liquid Stream - System Performance Monitoring Data Unit 2 - TOC Farmasonis Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24225 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

	E	xtracted Groundwat	er	Hydroca	rbon Recovery - Aqueo	us-Phase
			Average Daily	GRPH	Recovery - Aqueous-I	Phase
			Flow			
	Discharge Flow	Treated Between	Rate Between	Influent GRPH	GRPH Bornovod ⁽²⁾⁽³⁾	Cumulative GRPH Removed ⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾
Date	(gallons)	(gallons)	(gallons per dav)	(µg/L)	(lb)	(lb)
10/03/12	397.8	0	0			
10/10/12	562.6	165	24	<100	0.000	0.000
10/17/12	5,392.6	4,830	690			
10/24/12	8,170.9	2,778	397		-	
10/25/12	8,580.4	410	410			
11/06/12	10,624.2	2,044	170		-	
11/07/12	10,630.5	6	6	<100	0.004	0.004
12/05/12	12,858.4	2,228	80	<100	0.001	0.005
12/06/12	14,221.5	1,363	1,363		-	
01/08/13	18,643.2	4,422	134	<100	0.002	0.008
01/09/13	18,651.6	8	8			-
01/17/13	19 752 0	102	13			
03/12/13	18,753.9	4	0	<100	0.000	0.008
03/13/13	18,758.0	0	0	1.100	0.000	0.008
04/03/13	24,667.4	5,909	281	740	0.045	0.053
05/08/13	90,733.6	66,066	1,888	<100	0.218	0.27
06/05/13	125,427.8	34,694	1,239	590	0.093	0.36
06/19/13	131,990.5	6,563	469			
07/02/13	172,454.5	40,464	3,113	<100	0.126	0.49
08/06/13	223,496.3	51,042	1,458	<100	0.021	0.51
08/09/13	226,651.9	3,156	1,052			
09/04/13	248,730.9	22,079	849	<100	0.011	0.52
10/07/13	269,136.3	20,405	618	<100	0.009	0.53
10/14/13	273,636.3	4,500	643			
10/15/13	275,837.1	2,201	2,201		-	
10/16/13	277,480.5	1,043	1,643			
11/07/13	310 249 2	1 256	1,301	<100	0.017	0.55
12/03/13	337.935.2	27.686	1.065	<100	0.012	0.56
12/04/13	339,243.0	1,308	1,308			
01/13/14	367,022.0	27,779	694	<100	0.012	0.57
01/31/14	376,637.4	9,615	534			
02/07/14	376,875.7	238	34	<100	0.004	0.57
03/18/14	396,600.0	19,724	506	<100	0.008	0.58
04/17/14	424,646.0	28,046	935	<100	0.012	0.59
05/20/14	497,115.0	72,469	2,196	<100	0.030	0.62
06/16/14	563,892.0	66,777	2,473	<100	0.028	0.65
07/09/14	603,616.0	39,724	1,727	<100	0.017	0.67
08/12/14	694 740 0	49,306	1,450	<100	0.021	0.69
10/22/14	687 370 0	2 630	75	<100	0.013	0.70
11/17/14	695,157.0	7,787	300	<100	0.003	0.71
12/09/14	704,041.0	8,884	404	<100	0.004	0.71
01/13/15	725,601.0	21,560	616	<100	0.009	0.72
02/18/15	736,017.0	10,416	289	<100	0.004	0.72
03/11/15	743,901.0	7,884	375	<100	0.003	0.73
04/23/15	816,311.0	72,410	1,684	<100	0.030	0.76
05/19/15	867,016.0	50,705	1,950	<100	0.021	0.78
06/08/15	904,078.0	37,062	1,853	<100	0.015	0.79
07/28/15	958,806.5	54,729	1,095	<100	0.023	0.82
08/20/15	975,527.1	16,721	727	<100	0.007	0.82
09/21/15	988,977.5	13,450	420	<100	0.006	0.83
11/28/15	998,059.9	9,082	245	<100	0.004	0.83
12/21/15	1,004,157.7	0,098	∠35 124	<100	0.003	0.84
01/20/16	1,007,028.0	3,47U 14 083	124	<100	0.001	0.84
02/23/16	1.039 777 1	14,903	505	<100	0.007	0.85
03/21/16	1,077.480.5	37,703	1,396	<100	0.016	0.87
State Waste	Discharge Permit S	T0007384 Limits	7.000			

NOTES:

Sample Analysis conducted by Friedman & Bruya, Inc.

⁽¹⁾Influent samples collected prior to treatment with liquid-phase granular activated carbon.

⁽²⁾ Mass removal weight (lb) = gallons recovered x concentration (µg/L)

x conversion factor (8.344E-9 lb-L/µg-gallon).

 $^{(3)}\ensuremath{\mathsf{Nondetectable}}$ influent concentrations assumed to be 50% of the laboratory's lower reporting limit.

⁽⁴⁾Cumulative mass (lb) = mass removal between sampling visits (lb) + previous cumulative total (lb).

DEFINITIONS:

-- = not analyzed, measured, or calculated < = not detected at the concentration indicated

µg/L = micrograms per liter

GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons lb = pound



Table 2-4 Vapor Stream Analytical Results Unit 2 - TOC Farmasonis Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24225 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

		Influent Vapor	Samples ⁽¹⁾ (San	nple ID: 2VINF)			Effluent Vapor	Samples ⁽²⁾ (Sar	nple ID: 2VEFF)	D: 2VEFF)					
	NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B						
	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	. Xylene Total	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	. Xylene Total	GRPH DRE ⁽³⁾				
Sample Date	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	%				
10/3/2012	340	0.44	1.6	0.96	1.7	<10	<0.1	0.17	<0.1	<0.3	98.5				
10/10/2012	1,300	0.77	<0.5	4	9.6	<10	<0.1	0.21	<0.1	<0.3	99.6				
10/17/2012	1,300	0.55	<0.5	3.7	7.9	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	99.6				
10/24/2012	1,100	0.5	3.1	<0.1	11	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	99.5				
11/7/2012	660	<0.1	2.7	<0.1	7.1	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	99.2				
12/5/2012	15	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	66.7				
1/8/2013	15	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	0.1	<0.1	<0.3	66.7				
2/5/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
3/4/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
4/3/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
5/8/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
6/5/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
7/2/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
8/6/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
9/4/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
10/7/2013	41	<0.1	0.19	<0.1	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	87.8				
11/6/2013	140	<0.1	0.52	<0.1	1.4	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	96.4				
12/3/2013	130	<0.1	0.44	0.73	1.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	96.2				
1/13/2014	66	<0.1	0.31	0.38	0.51	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	92.4				
2/7/2014	82	<0.1	<0.1	0.73	0.65	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	93.9				
3/18/2014	26	<0.1	<0.1	0.2	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	0.2	<0.3	80.8				
4/17/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
5/20/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
6/16/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
7/9/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
8/11/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
9/17/2014		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
10/22/2014		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
11/18/2014		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
12/9/2014		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
1/13/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
2/18/2015						-	-	-	-	-					
3/11/2015		BLOWE				-	-	-	-	-					
4/23/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					
5/19/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3					



Table 2-4 Vapor Stream Analytical Results Unit 2 - TOC Farmasonis Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24225 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

		Influent Vapor	Samples ⁽¹⁾ (Sar	nple ID: 2VINF)			Effluent Vapor	Samples ⁽²⁾ (Sar	nple ID: 2VEFF)		
	NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		
	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	GRPH DRE ⁽³⁾
Sample Date	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	%
6/8/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	
7/28/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	
8/20/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	
9/21/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	
10/28/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	
11/23/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	
12/21/2015		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		52	<0.1	<0.1	0.45	0.48	
1/20/2016		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	
2/23/2016		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	
3/21/2016		CATOX O	FF - SAMPLED A	T STACK		<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	
	PSCAA NO	C-10384 Restric	tions and Cond	itions		max 148.2 ⁽³⁾	1.6 ⁽⁴⁾	NS	NS	NS	95% ⁽³⁾⁽⁵⁾

Notes:

Red denotes concentration exceeds PSCAA Conditions

Samples analyzed by Fremont Analytical of Seattle, Washington.

⁽¹⁾ Influent vapor samples collected from SVE port on the pressure side of the blower

⁽²⁾ Effluent vapor samples collected from the sample port on the effluent stack

⁽³⁾DRE shall be at least 95% unless the effluent GRPH concentration does not exceed 50 ppmv (or 148.2 mg/m³ at standard temperature and pressure assuming an average molecular weight for GRPH of 72.5)

(4) The PSCAA NOC threshold concentration for uncontrolled benzene emission is 0.5 ppmv, which is equivalent to 1.6 mg/m³ at standard temperature and pressure see below for conversion formula

(5) DRE is calculated by [GRPH inf-GRPH eff]/[GRPH inf] x 100. For results below detection limit, 50% of the value of the detection limit is used in the calculation.

 - = not measured; not analyzed; or not applicable 	Formula to convert concentration in mg/m ³ to ppmv =
< = not detected at a concentration exceeding the laboratory MRL shown	(24.45 x mg/m ³)/gram molecular weight of substance
mg/m ³ = milligrams per cubic meter	
CATOX - catalytic oxidizer	where mg/m ³ = concentration of substance in milligrams per cubic meter
DRE = destruction removal efficiency	formula assumes standard temperature and pressure.
GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons	Source: ACGIH. 2015. Threshold Limit Values (TLVs) and Biological Exposure Indices (BEIs).
NOC = Notice of Construction	
NWTPH = Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon	
ppmv = parts per million by volume	
PSCAA = Puget Sound Clean Air Agency	

SVE = soil vapor extraction



Table 2-5 Liquid Stream Analytical Results Unit 2 - TOC Farmasonis Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24225 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

	Ground	lwater Influe	ent Sample ⁽¹⁾	(Sample ID: 2	2WINF)	Groundwater Midstream Sample ⁽²⁾ (Sample ID: 2GAC1)					Groundwater Effluent to POTW Discharge Sample ⁽³⁾ (Sam					le ⁽³⁾ (Sample	le ID: 2WEFF)	
	NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx			SW8021B			EPA 200.8	Field
Sample Date	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Total BTEX	Fead	рн На
10/10/2012	<100	<1 <1	~~~/~	<u>~~</u> 5/-	РБ/- 31	<100	<u>~6/ -</u>	~~~ /-	~~~ /-	<u>~~</u>	<100	<1 <1	~~~ /-	~6/ -	<u>~6/-</u>	~6	<u>+6/-</u>	7 59
11/7/2012	<100	<1	<1	<1	-3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.55
12/5/2012	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3 <3	<6	76.5	8.05
1/8/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.29
2/5/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.31
3/13/2013	1,100	2.9	<1	<1	27	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.59
4/3/2013	740	<1	<1	<1	7.9	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.08
5/8/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	5.1	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.51
6/5/2013	590	2	1.8	14	120	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	4.51	6.68
7/2/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.97
8/6/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	5.2	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.1
9/4/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.96
10/7/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.17
11/6/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.92
12/3/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	1.59	7.04
1/13/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.13
2/7/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.45
3/18/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.86
4/17/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.87
5/20/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.18
6/16/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	<1	6.91
7/9/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.82
8/12/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.12
9/17/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.04
10/22/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	5.92
11/17/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.83
12/9/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	<1	7.29
1/13/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.45
2/18/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.07
3/11/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.26
4/23/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.97
5/19/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.25



Table 2-5 Liquid Stream Analytical Results Unit 2 - TOC Farmasonis Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24225 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

	Ground	lwater Influe	ent Sample ⁽¹⁾	(Sample ID:	2WINF)	Ground	water Midstr	eam Sample ⁽	²⁾ (Sample ID:	: 2GAC1)	C1) Groundwater Effluent to POTW Discharge Sample ⁽³⁾ (Sample ID: 2WEFF)						ID: 2WEFF)	
	NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx			SW8021B			EPA 200.8	Field
	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Gasoline Range	Gasoline Range Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene Total				Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Total BTEX	Lead	Hd
Sample Date	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	µg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	рН
6/8/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	<1	7
7/28/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	6.5
8/20/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	7.0
9/21/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	7.0
10/28/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	<1	7.0
11/23/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6		7.0 ⁽⁴⁾
12/21/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	<1	7.0
1/20/2016	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3						<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6		7.0
2/23/2016	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3						<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6		7.0
3/21/2016	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3							<6	<1	7.0				
			WA Dise	charge Permi	it ST0007384	Effluent Limi	ts				1,000	5	NS	NS	NS	100	1,090	6 to 10

Notes:

Red denotes measurement falls outside of the range stipulated in the discharge permit.

Samples analyzed by Friedman & Bruya, Inc., of Seattle, Washington.

⁽¹⁾Three GAC vessels are operated in series mode. 2WINF sample is collected prior to first GAC vessel in series

⁽²⁾ 2GAC1 sample is collected downstream of GAC-1 and upstream of the GAC-2 vessels in series

⁽³⁾ Effluent sample collected downstream of third GAC vessel in series, which represents the quality of water discharged to the POTW

 $^{\rm (4)}\,\rm pH$ was measured on December 3, 2015 at 7.0

- = not measured; not analyzed; or not applicable

< = not detected at a concentration exceeding the laboratory MRL shown

 μ g/L = micrograms per liter

EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

GAC = granular activated carbon

NS = no standard

NWTPH = Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon

POTW = publicly-owned treatment works



Table 3-1 Summary of System Performance Unit 3 - Drake Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24309 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

Reporting P	Period					Average Daily		
Start Date	End Date	Days In Reporting Period	Days In Operation	System Run Time (%)	Volume of Treated Groundwater Discharged (gallons)	Groundwater Recovery Rate (gallons per day)	GRPH Aqueous- Phase Removal (lb)	GRPH Vapor- Phase Removal (lb)
10/02/12	12/05/12	64	58.6	92%	69,982	1,093	0.03	60.8
12/05/12	03/04/13	89	73.3	82%	30,269	340	0.14	40.0
03/04/13	06/05/13	93	39.6	43%	74,016	796	0.49	4.1
06/05/13	09/04/13	91	58.1	64%	68,179	749	0.73	7.0
09/04/13	12/03/13	90	75.8	84%	211,043	2,345	0.09	9.4
12/03/13	01/13/14	41	41.0	100%	40,410	986	0.02	5.2
01/13/14	03/18/14	64	58.0	91%	132,724	2,074	0.06	68.3
03/18/14	06/16/14	90	71.3	79%	206,572	2,295	0.09	6.7
06/16/14	09/18/14	94	85.2	91%	225,458	2,398	0.11	7.0
09/18/14	12/09/14	82	70.8	86%	203,925	2,487	0.09	5.9
12/09/14	03/11/15	92	70.6	77%	266,301	2,895	0.11	5.7
03/11/15	06/08/15	89	79.5	89%	221,773	2,492	0.09	5.7
06/08/15	09/21/15	105	93.9	89%	143,422	1,366	0.07	6.9
09/21/15	12/21/15	91	78.5	86%	52,970	582	0.02	5.9
12/21/15	03/21/16	91	68.8	76%	68,725	755	0.03	5.3
Cumulative Total or Lifetime Average		1,266	1,023	81%	2,015,767	1,577	2.16	243.7

NOTES:

= data for current reporting period

% = percent GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons Ib = pounds SVE = soil vapor extraction


Table 3-2 Vapor Stream - System Performance Monitoring Data Unit 3 - Drake Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24309 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

	Run	Time	SVE Para	meters	Catalytic O	xidizer		GRPH Removal	
Date	SVE Hours	Total Time in Operation	SVE-Prefilter Vacuum	Air Flow Rate ⁽¹⁾	Catalyst Entrance Temp.	Catalyst Exit Temp.	Influent Concentration ⁽²⁾	Daily Mass Removal Rate ⁽³⁾	Cumulative Mass Recovered ⁽⁴⁾
	(hours)	(days)	(iow)	(scfm)	(°C)	(°C)	(mg/m ³)	(lb/day)	(lb)
10/03/12	11.2	0.5	70	143.8	330	340	13	0.17	0.000
10/10/12	75.7	3.2	73	140.4	330	338	12	0.24	0.75
10/17/12	243.7	10.2	74	141.7	330	337	<10	0.14	1.7
10/24/12	411.9	17.2	74	139.9	330	338	<10	0.09	2.4
11/07/12	750.3	31.3	76	139.1	330	338	<10	0.10	3.7
12/05/12	1,417.6	59.1	76	141.9	330	340	160	2.05	60.8
01/08/13	2,231.8	93.0	83	137.3	330	337	<10	1.07	97.0
02/05/13	2,731.0	113.8	70	144.2	330	337	<10	0.09	99.0
03/04/13	3,177.5	132.4	71	144.6	330	338	<10	0.10	100.8
04/03/13	3,894.4	162.3	64	152.4	330	338	<10	0.10	103.8
05/15/13	4,059.7	169.2	27	173.5	330	301	<10	0.11	104.5
06/05/13	4,126.8	172.0	27	172.9	330	338	<10	0.12	104.8
07/02/13	4,400.3	183.3	17	171.7	330	338	<10	0.12	106.2
08/06/13	5,055.3	210.6	10	182.6	330	338	<10	0.12	109.4
09/04/13	5,520.0	230.0	13	181.6	330	338	<10	0.12	111.8
10/07/13	6,311.3	263.0	13	183.7	330	337	<10	0.12	115.9
11/06/13	7,031.9	293.0	18	185.6	330	338	<10	0.12	119.6
12/03/13	7,339.5	305.8	20	186.4	330	338	<10	0.13	121.2
01/13/14	8,323.6	346.8	24	186.6	330	337	<10	0.13	126.4
02/07/14	8,796.0	366.5	20	188.9	330	340	98	1.70	159.8
03/18/14	9,715.1	404.8	24	187	330	338	<10	0.91	194.7
04/18/14	10,370.2	432.1	27	183.5	330	340	<10	0.12	197.7
05/19/14	10,942.5	455.9	22	184.9	330	342	<10	0.08	199.7
06/16/14	11,425.1	476.0	26	181.8	330	342	<10	0.08	201.4
07/09/14	11,846.3	493.6	24	182.7	330	341	<10	0.08	202.8
08/13/14	12,607.6	525.3	26	181.7	330	337	<10	0.08	205.4
09/18/14	13,470.3	561.3	17	185.0	CATOX	DFF	<10	0.08	208.4
10/22/14	14,047.2	585.3	18	185.2	CATOX	DFF	<10	0.08	210.4
11/17/14	14,646.6	610.3	19	189.1	CATOX	DFF	<10	0.08	212.5
12/09/14	15,168.6	632.0	19	185.6	CATOX	DFF	<10	0.08	214.3
01/12/15	15,889.0	662.0	8	197.3	CATOX	DFF	<10	0.09	216.9
02/18/15	16,369.4	682.1	64	160.8	CATOX OFF		<10	0.08	218.5
03/11/15	16,862.8	702.6	70	157.8	CATOX	DFF	<10	0.07	220.0
04/22/15	17,667.5	736.1	67	160.9	CATOX	DFF	<10	0.07	222.4



Table 3-2 Vapor Stream - System Performance Monitoring Data Unit 3 - Drake Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24309 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

	Run	Time	SVE Parameters		Catalytic O	xidizer	GRPH Removal			
Date	SVE Hours	Total Time in Operation	SVE-Prefilter Vacuum	Air Flow Rate ⁽¹⁾	Catalyst Entrance Temp.	Catalyst Exit Temp.	Influent Concentration ⁽²⁾	Daily Mass Removal Rate ⁽³⁾	Cumulative Mass Recovered ⁽⁴⁾	
	(hours)	(days)	(iow)	(scfm)	(°C)	(°C)	(mg/m ³)	(lb/day)	(lb)	
05/19/15	18,290.8	762.1	61	160.1	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	224.2	
06/08/15	18,770.7	782.1	60	159.2	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	225.7	
07/28/15	19,821.2	825.9	52	164.2	CATOX	DFF	<10	0.07	228.9	
08/20/15	20,372.9	848.9	58	161.3	CATOX	DFF	<10	0.07	230.5	
09/21/15	21,024.8	876.0	56	164.7	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	232.5	
10/28/15	21,750.6	906.3	57	165.0	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	234.8	
11/23/15	22,368.4	932.0	56	167.9	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.07	236.7	
12/21/15	22,909.9	954.6	58	170.3	CATOX	DFF	<10	0.08	238.4	
01/20/16	23,630.2	984.6	63	166.2	CATOX	OFF	<10	0.08	240.7	
02/23/16	24,090.1	1003.8	49	176.6	CATOX OFF		<10	0.08	242.2	
03/21/16	24,561.2	1023.4	56	171.5	CATOX OFF		<10	0.08	243.7	
PSCAA NOC- 10384 Conditions				max. 350	min. 240	max. 620				

NOTES:

⁽¹⁾Air flow rates calculated using an averaging flow sensor (Dwyer Model DS). Air flow rates between 2/7/14 and 12/09/14 calculated from data. Air flow rates from 1/12/15 forward calculated from averaging flow sensor.

⁽²⁾Influent vapor samples collected from SVE sample port prior to air treatment.

⁽³⁾Daily mass removal rate (lb/day) = average concentration (mg/m³) x average flow rate (scfm) x conversion (8.99x10-5 lb-m³-min/mg-ft³-day).

⁽⁴⁾Cumulative mass removed (lb) = daily removal rate (lb/day) x time in operation (days) + previous cumulative total (lb).

-- = not analyzed, measured, or calculated GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons

iow = inches of water Ib = pounds Ib/day = pounds per day mg/m³ = milligrams per cubic meter NOC - Notice of Construction PSCAA = Puget Sound Clean Air Agency scfm = standard cubic feet per minute

SVE = soil vapor extraction



Table 3-3 Liquid Stream - System Performance Monitoring Data Unit 3 - Drake Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24309 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

	E	xtracted Groundwat	ter	Hydrocarbon Recovery - Aqueous-Phase					
			Average Daily	GRPH	Recovery - Aqueous-	Phase			
	Discharge Flow Totalizer	Treated Between Visits	Flow Rate Between Visits	Influent GRPH Concentration ⁽¹⁾	GRPH Removed ⁽²⁾⁽³⁾	Cumulative GRPH Removed ⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾			
Date	(gallons)	(gallons)	(gallons per day)	(µg/L)	(lb)	(lb)			
10/02/12	1,178.0	0	0						
10/10/12	5,075.9	3,898	487	<100	0.001	0.001			
11/07/12	38,565.1	2,266	2,266	<100	0.014	0.014			
12/05/12	71,160.2	32,595	1,164	<100	0.014	0.028			
01/08/13	71,627.1	467	14	<100	0.000	0.028			
02/06/13	84,429.4	12,802	441	160	0.011	0.039			
03/04/13	101,429.0	17,000	654	1,700	0.132	0.171			
04/03/13	119,013.8	17,585	586	<100	0.128	0.299			
05/08/13	157,058.4	38,045	1,087	1,500	0.246	0.55			
06/05/13	175,444.9	18,387	657	<100	0.119	0.66			
07/02/13	175,445.7	1	0						
08/06/13	181,799.7	6,354	182	2,500	0.068	0.73			
09/04/13	243,623.6	61,824	2,132	<100	0.658	1.39			
10/07/13	333,942.9	90,319	2,737	<100	0.038	1.43			
11/06/13	420,282.1	62,248	2,829	<100	0.036	1.46			
12/03/13	454,666.4	31,301	1,204	<100	0.014	1.48			
01/13/14	495,076.1	36,896	922	<100	0.017	1.49			
02/07/14	523,790.1	17,262	2,466	<100	0.012	1.51			
03/18/14	627,800.0	104,010	2,667	<100	0.043	1.55			
04/18/14	722,961.0	95,161	3,070	<100	0.040	1.59			
05/19/14	791,030.0	68,069	2,196	<100	0.028	1.62			
06/16/14	834,372.0	43,342	1,548	<100	0.018	1.64			
07/10/14	887,218.0	52,846	2,202	130	0.040	1.68			
08/13/14	964,443.0	77,225	2,271	<100	0.032	1.71			
09/18/14	1,059,830.0	95,387	2,650	<100	0.040	1.75			
10/22/14	1,142,560.0	82,730	2,433	<100	0.035	1.78			
11/17/14	1,205,945.0	63,385	2,438	<100	0.026	1.81			
12/09/14	1,263,755.0	57,810	2,628	<100	0.024	1.83			
01/13/15	1,351,575.0	87,820	2,509	<100	0.037	1.87			
02/18/15	1,463,712.0	112,137	3,115	<100	0.047	1.92			
03/11/15	1,530,056.0	66,344	3,159	<100	0.028	1.94			
04/23/15	1,631,881.0	101,825	2,368	<100	0.042	1.99			
05/19/15	1,705,576.0	73,695	2,834	<100	0.031	2.02			
06/08/15	1,751,829.0	46,253	2,313	<100	0.019	2.04			
07/28/15	1,819,655.2	67,826	1,357	100	0.042	2.08			
08/20/15	1,852,901.2	33,246	1,445	<100	0.014	2.09			
09/21/15	1,895,250.5	42,349	1,323	<100	0.018	2.11			
10/28/15	1,921,791.9	26,541	717	<100	0.011	2.12			
11/23/15	1,944,832.0	23,040	886	<100	0.010	2.13			
12/21/15	1,948,220.2	3,388	121	130	0.003	2.13			
01/20/16	1,962,753.7	14,534	484	<100	0.006	2.14			
02/23/16	1,981,693.5	18,940	557	<100	0.008	2.15			
03/21/16	2,016,944.9	35,251	1,306	<100	0.015	2.16			
State Waste	Discharge Permit S	T0007384 Limits	7.000						

NOTES:

Sample Analysis conducted by Friedman & Bruya, Inc.

⁽¹⁾Influent samples collected prior to treatment with liquid-phase granular activated carbon.

 $^{(2)}$ Mass removal weight (lb) = gallons recovered x concentration (µg/L)

x conversion factor (8.344E-9 lb-L/µg-gallon).

⁽³⁾Nondetectable influent concentrations assumed to be 50% of the laboratory's lower reporting limit.

⁽⁴⁾Cumulative mass (lb) = mass removal between sampling visits (lb) + previous cumulative total (lb).

DEFINITIONS:

--- = not analyzed, measured, or calculated

< = not detected at the concentration indicated
µg/L = micrograms per liter</pre>

GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons

lb = pound



Table 3-4 Vapor Stream Analytical Results Unit 3 - Drake Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24309 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

		Influent Vapor	Samples ⁽¹⁾ (San	nple ID: 3VINF)			Effluent Vapor	Samples ⁽²⁾ (Sar	nple ID: 3VEFF)		
	NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		
	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	GRPH DRE ⁽³⁾
Sample Date	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	615
10/2/2012	13	<0.1	0.13	0.12	0.35	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	61.5
10/17/2012	<10	<0.1	0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.18	<0.1	<0.3	56.5
10/27/2012	<10	<0.1	0.17	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
11/7/2012	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
12/5/2012	160	<0.1	<0.1	1.5	0.99	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.0	96.9
1/8/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	0.12	<0.1	<0.3	50.5
2/5/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
3/4/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	< 0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	< 0.3	-
4/3/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
5/15/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
6/5/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
7/2/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
8/6/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
9/4/2013	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
10/7/2013	<10	<0.1	0.19	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
11/6/2013	<10	<0.1	0.52	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
12/3/2013	<10	<0.1	0.44	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
1/13/2014	<10	<0.1	0.31	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
2/7/2014	98	<0.1	<0.1	0.34	0.65	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	94.9
3/18/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	0.2	<0.3	-
4/18/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
5/19/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
6/16/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
7/9/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
8/11/2014	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
9/17/2014	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
10/22/2014	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
11/18/2014	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
12/9/2014	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
1/13/2015	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
2/18/2015	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
3/11/2015	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	
4/23/2015	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
5/19/2015	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-



Table 3-4 Vapor Stream Analytical Results Unit 3 - Drake Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24309 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

		Influent Vapor	Samples ⁽¹⁾ (Sar	nple ID: 3VINF)			Effluent Vapor	[·] Samples ⁽²⁾ (Sar	nple ID: 3VEFF)		
	NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		
	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	GRPH DRE ⁽³⁾
Sample Date	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	mg/m3	%
6/8/2015	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
7/28/2015	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
8/20/2015	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
9/21/2015	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
10/28/2015	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
11/23/2015	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
12/21/2015	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
1/20/2016	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
2/23/2016	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
3/21/2016	-	-	-	-	-	<10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	-
	PSCAA NOC	C-10384 Restric	tions and Condi	itions	max 148.2 ⁽³⁾	1.6 ⁽⁴⁾	NS	NS	NS	95% ⁽³⁾⁽⁵⁾	

Notes:

Red denotes concentration exceeds PSCAA Conditions

Samples analyzed by Fremont Analytical of Seattle, Washington.

⁽¹⁾ Influent vapor samples collected from SVE port on the pressure side of the blower

⁽²⁾ Effluent vapor samples collected from the sample port on the effluent stack

⁽³⁾DRE shall be at least 95% unless the effluent GRPH concentration does not exceed 50 ppmv (or 148.2 mg/m³ at standard temperature and pressure assuming an average molecular weight for GRPH of 72.5)

(4) The PSCAA NOC threshold concentration for uncontrolled benzene emission is 0.5 ppmv, which is equivalent to 1.6 mg/m³ at standard temperature and pressure see below for conversion formula

⁽⁵⁾ DRE is calculated by [GRPH inf-GRPH eff]/[GRPH inf] x 100. For results below detection limit, 50% of the value of the detection limit is used in the calculation.

 - = not measured; not analyzed; or not applicable 	Formula to convert concentration in mg/m ³ to ppmv =
< = not detected at a concentration exceeding the laboratory MRL shown	(24.45 x mg/m ³)/gram molecular weight of substance
mg/m ³ = milligrams per cubic meter	
CATOX - catalytic oxidizer	where mg/m ³ = concentration of substance in milligrams per cubic meter
DRE = destruction removal efficiency	formula assumes standard temperature and pressure.
GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons	Source: ACGIH. 2015. Threshold Limit Values (TLVs) and Biological Exposure Indices (BEIs).
NOC = Notice of Construction	
NWTPH = Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon	
ppmv = parts per million by volume	
PSCAA = Puget Sound Clean Air Agency	

SVE = soil vapor extraction



Table 3-5 Liquid Stream Analytical Results Unit 3 - Drake Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24309 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

	Groundwater Influent Sample ⁽¹⁾ (Sample ID: 3WINF)					Ground	water Midstr	eam Sample ⁽²	²⁾ (Sample ID:	3GAC1)	Groundwater Effluent to POTW Discharge Sample ⁽³⁾ (Sample ID: 3WEFF)							
	NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx		SW8	021B		NWTPH-Gx			SW8021B			EPA 200.8	Field
	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Total BTEX	Lead	На
Sample Date	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	µg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	рН
10/10/2012	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.87
11/7/2012	<100	1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.83
12/5/2012	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	4.1	7.84
1/8/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.06
2/5/2013	160	<1	<1	1.8	5.8	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.02
3/4/2013	1,700	2.9	1.4	24	160	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.64
4/3/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	3.7	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.89
5/8/2013	1,500	<1	<1	16	120	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.41
6/5/2013	<100	2	1.8	<1	4	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	2.99	7.05
7/2/2013	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.35
8/6/2013	2,500	1	2.3	40	260	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	8.07
9/4/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	3.6	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.03
10/7/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.09
11/6/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	5.7	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.94
12/3/2013	<100	<1	<1	<1	5.7	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	1.9	7.35
1/13/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<3	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	-
2/7/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.36
3/18/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	8.38
4/18/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.4
5/19/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	5.6	<100	<1	<1	<1	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.25
6/16/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	1.05	5.94
7/9/2014	130	<1	<1	<1	3.8	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.67
8/13/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.59
9/17/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.1
10/22/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	5.97
11/17/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.66
12/9/2014	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	1.09	6.89
1/13/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.25
2/18/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.46
3/11/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.36
4/23/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	4.3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	6.8
5/19/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	4.5	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.19



Table 3-5 Liquid Stream Analytical Results Unit 3 - Drake Property TOC Holdings Co. Facility No. 01-176 24309 56th Avenue West Mountlake Terrace, WA

	Groun	dwater Influe	ent Sample ⁽¹⁾	(Sample ID: 3	WINF)	Ground	Groundwater Midstream Sample ⁽²⁾ (Sample ID: 3GAC1)				Groundwa	ater Effluent	to POTW Disc	harge Sampl	e ⁽³⁾ (Sample	ID: 3WEFF)		
	NWTPH-Gx		SW8	8021B		NWTPH-Gx	WTPH-Gx SW8021B			NWTPH-Gx			SW8021B			EPA 200.8	Field	
	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Gasoline Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylene Total	Total BTEX	Lead	Hd
Sample Date	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	μg/L	µg/L	μg/L	рН
6/8/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	<1	7
7/28/2015	100	<1	<1	<1	5	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	6.7
8/20/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	6.9
9/21/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	7.0
10/28/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	<1	7.0
11/23/2015	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	-	7.1 ⁽⁴⁾
12/21/2015	130	<1	<1	<1	5.7	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	<1	7.0
1/20/2016	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	<1	7.0
2/23/2016	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	<1	7.0
3/21/2016	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	-	-	-	-	-	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3	<6	<1	7.0
WA Discharge Permit ST0007384 Effluent Limits										1,000	5	NS	NS	NS	100	1,090	6 to 10	

Notes:

Red denotes measurement falls outside of the range stipulated in the discharge permit.

Samples analyzed by Friedman & Bruya, Inc., of Seattle, Washington.

⁽¹⁾Three GAC vessels are operated in series mode. 3WINF sample is collected prior to first GAC vessel in series

⁽²⁾ 3GAC1 sample is collected downstream of GAC-1 and upstream of the GAC-2 vessels in series

⁽³⁾ Effluent sample collected downstream of third GAC vessel in series, which represents the quality of water discharged to the POTW

⁽⁴⁾ pH was measured on December 3, 2015.

- = not measured; not analyzed; or not applicable

< = not detected at a concentration exceeding the laboratory MRL shown

µg/L = micrograms per liter

EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

GAC = granular activated carbon

NS = no standard

NWTPH = Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon

POTW = publicly-owned treatment works

APPENDIX A

Remedial Systems Descriptions



APPENDIX A – REMEDIAL SYSTEMS DESCRIPTIONS

The following sections provide remedial systems background, and configurations, respectively.

A.1 BACKGROUND

TOC (formerly Time Oil Co.) operated a retail gasoline station on the TOC Property between 1968 and 1990. One 8,000-gallon and two 6,000-gallon underground storage tanks were removed from the TOC Property in 1991. The TOC Property is currently vacant. In 1996, a dual-phase extraction (DPE) remediation system was installed at the TOC Property to remediate Shallow Zone groundwater impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons and remove LNAPL. The DPE system operated from February 1997 to June 2005 and was later removed following confirmation that the system effectively remediated Shallow Zone groundwater. In 2006, groundwater monitoring results confirmed gasoline-related contamination extending directly downgradient of the TOC Property to the south and west.⁸

Between 1992 and 2013, site investigations were conducted to determine the extent of petroleum contamination which led to the installation of 107 monitoring and remediation wells on the TOC Site and three adjacent properties (a portion of the 242nd Street Southwest ROW and the downgradient Herman and Shin/Choi properties). Six wells have been decommissioned. Two additional wells were installed on the Herman property in July 2015. Currently, there are 103 active monitoring and/or remediation wells installed in three groundwater zones (defined as Shallow, Intermediate and Deep) on the TOC Site and three adjacent properties. Of the 103 active monitoring and remediation wells, 20 are installed in the Shallow Zone, 62 are installed in the Intermediate Zone, 6 are in the Deep Zone, and 15 have well screens intersecting multiple groundwater zones (either shallow-intermediate or intermediate-deep). The three groundwater zones are further discussed in SES 2013 and Stantec 2015a.

In accordance with the AO, SES initiated a remedial investigation (RI) at the TOC Site and determined that remediation by the former DPE system in the Shallow Zone on that property had been effective. The DPE system was removed and three MPE systems were installed in the Intermediate Zone between November 2011 and August 2012. The three MPE systems (Units 1, 2 and 3) began operating in October 2012. MPE is an in situ remedial technology that simultaneously extracts multiple fluid phases from remediation wells. The phases include soil vapor, dissolved (i.e., groundwater), and LNAPL or free product.

A.2 SYSTEM CONFIGURATIONS

Each MPE system is housed in a self-contained, aboveground equipment enclosure surrounded by chain link fence with locked gate. The MPE system for the TOC Property (Unit 1) is located on the TOC Property. The MPE systems for the TOC/Farmasonis Property (Unit

⁸ SES 2013. Draft Remedial Investigation Report, TOC Holdings Co. No. 01-176, 24205 56th Avenue West, Mountlake Terrace, Washington 98043. November 27.



2) and Drake Property (Unit 3) are co-located within a single fenced enclosure on the TOC/Farmasonis Property. The three MPE systems are basically identical, with the exception of their orientation, mirror-image layouts, and the number of remediation wells serving each MPE system. A total of 22 remediation wells serve the three MPE systems: eight wells on the TOC Property, six wells on the TOC/Farmasonis Property, and eight wells on the Drake Property (Figure A-1).

Wells MW15 (installed on the TOC Property) and MW84 (installed on the Drake Property) were initially connected to Units 1 and 3 as remediation wells, but currently serve only as monitoring wells. The pump in MW15 was removed by Stantec on December 16, 2014 due to the consistent presence of biological buildup in the well. The pump in MW84 was removed by SES on September 17, 2013. Documentation of the purpose for removing the pump from MW84 is not available in the historical files.

The table below identifies the currently active remediation wells connected to each system and their locations.

System Name	System Location	Re	mediation Well ID	Well Location
		• MW11	• MW29	
Unit 1	TOC Property	• MW18	• MW32	
Office 1	roorroperty	• MW24	• MW90	roorroperty
		• MW27	• MW91	
	TOO/Farmanania	• MW31	• MW92	TOO/Farmanania
Unit 2	Property	• MW41	• MW93	Property
	roporty	• MW57	• MW94	
		• MW69	• MW97	
Linit 2	TOC Farmasonis	• MW70	• MW98	Droke Property
Unit 3	Property	• MW95	• MW99	Diake Property
		• MW96	• MW101	

Wells Serving MPE Remediation Systems

The individual MPE equipment enclosures were custom fabricated in accordance with the Washington State Department of Labor and Industry requirements for factory-assembled structures. Each of the remediation wells is equipped with a down-well pneumatic pump to extract petroleum- impacted groundwater (dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons) and recoverable LNAPL. In addition, each MPE system is equipped with a SVE blower. The SVE blowers are intended to extract soil vapors (vapor-phase petroleum hydrocarbons) from the remediation wells and surrounding soil. Buried piping is utilized to convey recovered fluids (groundwater and LNAPL) and vapor from the remediation wells to the MPE system enclosures for treatment. The piping and instrumentation diagram presented on Figure A-2 illustrates the typical process flow and major mechanical equipment associated with each MPE system.



Extracted groundwater is conveyed to each MPE system for phase separation, treatment, and permitted discharge to the sanitary sewer in accordance with Ecology State Waste Discharge Permit No. ST0007384. The extracted groundwater is processed through an OWS, which is designed to process up to 10 gallons per minute (gpm). The effluent from the OWS is pumped through three 55-gallon granular activated carbon (GAC) canisters to remove dissolved phase volatile organic compounds (VOCs) prior to being discharged to the sanitary sewer. When present, LNAPL recovered with the OWS is temporarily stored in a 55-gallon product drum prior to disposal or recycling at an offsite facility.

The SVE blowers create the vacuum necessary to extract soil vapors from the remediation wells. The extracted soil vapors are processed through an air/water separator (AWS) and previously through a CATOX. The AWS removes particulate and liquids from the air stream to prevent damage to the SVE blower and ancillary equipment. Previously, the vapors were thermally treated by the CATOX prior to being discharged to the atmosphere, in accordance with the Puget Sound Clean Air Agency (PSCCA) Notice of Construction (NOC) No. 10384.



Disclaimer: Stantec assumes no responsibility for data supplied in electronic format. The recipient accepts full responsibility for verifying the accuracy and completeness of the data. The recipient releases Stantec, its officers, employees, consultants and agents, from any and all claims arising in any way from the content or provision of the data.



FIGURE A-2 PIPING AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM

TOC HOLDINGS CO. FACILITY NO. 01-176 24205 56TH AVENUE WEST MOUNTLAKE TERRACE, WA.

APPENDIX B

TOC Facility No. 01-176 Permits



APPENDIX B – TOC FACILITY NO. 01-176 PERMITS

State, regional, and local permit requirements apply to the interim remedial action. Pursuant to the Revised Code of Washington 70.105D.090(1), TOC's interim remedial actions under the AO are exempt from the procedural requirements of any laws requiring or authorizing local government permits or approvals; however, TOC must comply with the substantive requirements of such permits or approvals.

Local requirements for clearing, grading, and erosion control activities were addressed through review under the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA), which included a public comment period through September 26, 2011. State and regional permit requirements beyond the jurisdiction of the AO are discussed below in Sections B.1 (State Waste Discharge Permit), B.2 [Puget Sound Clean Air Agency (PSCAA) Order of Approval), and B.3 (Special Use Permit [SUP]).

B.1 STATE WASTE DISCHARGE PERMIT

State Waste Discharge Permit ST0007384 (SWD Permit) authorizes and regulates operation of and discharges from the three MPE systems on the TOC Site, effective July 2, 2012 through June 19, 2017.

Ecology's Water Quality Program administers the wastewater discharge permit, wastewater compliance sampling, record-keeping, and submittal schedule. Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) are submitted to Ecology monthly. The DMR is a summary report which presents the monitoring data obtained during the monthly reporting period. A summary of the maximum daily effluent limits established by the permit are summarized below:

- The maximum daily volumes of water to be discharged to Monitoring Points 001 and 002 shall be 7,000 and 14,000 gallons per day (gallons/day), respectively.
- pH shall be between 6 and 10 standard units.
- Benzene concentrations shall not exceed 5 micrograms per liter (μg/L).
- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylene (BTEX) cumulative concentration shall not exceed 100 μg/L.
- Total petroleum hydrocarbons, gasoline range (GRPH) shall not exceed 1,000 μg/L.
- Total lead shall not exceed 1,090 µg/L.

The SWD Permit identifies two monitoring points (001 and 002) where compliance with the maximum daily effluent limits must be attained: the discharge from Unit 1 is monitored at monitoring point 001; the combined discharge from Units 2 and 3 is monitored at point 002. Treated groundwater from both monitoring points discharges to the City of Edmonds, Washington Wastewater Treatment Plant. Effluent from each of the three MPE systems is sampled on a monthly basis at points adjacent to each MPE system (Figure B-1). The minimum, maximum and average effluent concentrations are reported in monthly DMRs submitted to Ecology.



The SWD permit was modified in May 2015⁹ by Ecology to allow the injection of additives of Tolcide® and AN-400 (phosphonate) to control the bio-fouling problem in the Unit 1 treatment system to improve treatment efficiency. The following revisions are specified in the permit modification (Ecology 2015):

Permit Modification

On page 5, two parameters and their effluent limits are being added to S1 of the permit for Outfall 001 which reads as follows:

Parameter	Maximum Daily
Tolcide PS20A (CAS ID 2809-21-4)	10 mg/L
AN-400 (CAS ID 55566-30-8)	3.2 mg/L

On page 6, two parameters and a footnote are being added to S2 of the permit for Outfall 001 which reads as follows:

Parameter	Units	Sampling Frequency	Sampling Type				
Tolcide PS20A (CAS ID 2809-21-4)	mg/L	Quarterly	Grab ^f				
AN-400 (CAS ID 55566-30-8)	AN-400 (CAS ID 55566-30-8) mg/L Quarterly Grab ^f						
^f Analytical test methods are titration test kits (LaMotte).							

Although not specifically called out in the permit modification (Ecology 2015), Ecology is requiring the submittal of separate quarterly DMRs listing the quarterly grab sample results of the effluent concentrations for Tolcide® and AN-400 (phosphonate).

⁹ Ecology. 2015. Addendum to Fact Sheet; Permit No. ST0007834; TOC Holdings Co. May 11.



B.2 PSCAA ORDER OF APPROVAL

The PSCAA issued an Order of Approval for NOC 10384 on May 13, 2012, which established the conditions and restrictions for the operation of the CATOX units. The key conditions and restrictions are summarized below:

- Emissions from each of the three SVE blowers shall be routed through their associated CATOX.
- The flow through each CATOX shall not exceed 350 standard cubic feet per minute. The flow rate shall be monitored monthly.
- The temperature of the vapor entering the catalytic bed shall be at least 240 degrees Celsius (464 degrees Fahrenheit), and the temperature of the vapor exiting the oxidizer bed shall not exceed 620 degrees Celsius (1148 degrees Fahrenheit).
- The destruction and removal efficiency of the GRPH flowing into and out of the CATOX shall be 95 percent unless the concentration of GRPH in the vapor exiting the CATOX does not exceed 50 parts per million volume (ppmv).
- The CATOX units may be removed and SVE emissions can be vented directly to the atmosphere through a stack provided the benzene and GRPH concentrations remain below 0.5 and 50 ppmv, respectively, for a period of 3 consecutive months. [For this reason, the systems were modified to bypass the CATOX during Fourth Quarter 2014 (Units 2 and 3) and First Quarter 2015 (Unit 1)].
- The CATOX shall be reactivated if concentrations of benzene or GRPH exceed 0.5 or 50 ppmv, respectively. Samples are collected on a monthly basis to monitor the concentrations of benzene and GRPH from the stacks.

B.3 SPECIAL USE PERMIT

The SUP executed between TOC and the City of Mountlake Terrace (City) addresses interim remedial activities that extend into City rights-of-way (ROWs). Specifically, the SUP:

Allows the discharge of treated wastewater to the City sanitary sewer network for conveyance to the City of Edmonds publicly owned treatment works under the State Waste Discharge Permit, and retroactively administers the installation, maintenance, sampling, repair and/or decommissioning of monitoring wells that are located within City ROWs.



APPENDIX C

Analytical Laboratory Reports

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

January 25, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on January 20, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601233 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0125R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on January 20, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601233 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>HydroCon</u>
601233 -01	1VEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/25/16 Date Received: 01/20/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601233 Date Extracted: 01/21/16 Date Analyzed: 01/21/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as mg/m³

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
1VEFF 601233-01	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	83
Method Blank 06-106 MB	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	74

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/25/16 Date Received: 01/20/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601233

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 601233-01 (Duplicate)

-	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Toluene	mg/m ³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Xylenes	mg/m ³	< 0.3	< 0.3	nm
Gasoline	mg/m ³	<10	<10	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	mg/m³	5.0	95	70-130
Toluene	mg/m ³	5.0	95	70-130
Ethylbenzene	mg/m ³	5.0	105	70-130
Xylenes	mg/m ³	15	100	70-130
Gasoline	mg/m ³	100	113	70-130

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

 $hr\ \text{-}\ The\ sample\ and\ duplicate\ were\ reextracted\ and\ reanalyzed.\ RPD\ results\ were\ still\ outside\ of\ control\ limits.\ Variability\ is\ attributed\ to\ sample\ inhomogeneity.$

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 $\ensuremath{\text{ip}}$ - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

										by:	Received	Fax (206) 283-5044
+	FBI			3	2mu	50	Ian S		J.	by: hed by:	Relinquis	Seattle, WA 98119-2029 Ph. (206) 285-8282
1-20-6	Hydr ann				F	E	AT A.	n	a cree	1 the	Kelinquis	3012 16th Avenue West
DATE	COMPANY			Π	AM	H H	PRIN		ATURE	SIGN,		Friedman & Bruya, Inc.
eceived at 18	Samples n											
		_										
					X		4	V-p	0945	1-20-16	AB	IVEFF
Z	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	HFS	SVOCa by 8270	VOCa by 8021B	TPH-Gasoline	TPH-Diesel	# of	Sample Type cc	Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Lab ID	Sample ID
	REQUESTED	VALYSES	≥	$\left \right $	$\left\{ \right\}$	┥╽						
Return samples Will call with instru										#	Fax	Phone #
SAMPLE DISPO Dispose after 30 day		-					S	REMARK		92626	XXA	City, State, ZIP Kulsu
ish charges authoria	Ru						01-176	. ,			2 Jun	Address SW Allact S
Standard (2 Weeks	PO#		X	, k	ſ	ē	NAME/N	PROJECT			ن ر	Company Hydrowy
TI IDVIA DOTINI) ,	$ \mathcal{A} $	June 1	RS (signat	SAMPLE			site	Send Renart To Cruik H
-10	1F 01-20		¥	ÔD	TSU	C	IAIN OF	AMPLE CH	Co			601233

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

February 2, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on January 29, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601363 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0202R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on January 29, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601363 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>HydroCon</u>
601363 -01	1VEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/02/16 Date Received: 01/29/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601363 Date Extracted: 01/29/16 Date Analyzed: 01/26/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as mg/m³

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
1VEFF 601363-01	<0.1	0.16	<0.1	0.77	20	80
Method Blank 06-164 MB	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	78

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/02/16 Date Received: 01/29/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601363

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 601363-01 (Duplicate)

	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/m³	<0.1	<0.1	nm
Toluene	mg/m ³	0.16	0.15	0
Ethylbenzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Xylenes	mg/m³	0.77	0.74	4
Gasoline	mg/m ³	20	19	5

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	mg/m ³	5.0	91	70-130
Toluene	mg/m ³	5.0	90	70-130
Ethylbenzene	mg/m³	5.0	100	70-130
Xylenes	mg/m³	15	96	70-130
Gasoline	mg/m ³	100	116	70-130

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{ca}}$ - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

Ph. (206) 285-8282	Seattle, WA 98119-2029	3012 16th Avenue West	Friedman & Bruya, Inc.									IVEFT	Sample ID		PhoneEn	City, State, ZIP الدلامين	Address Slo Ally St	Company Heats Con	Report To State Creig	601363
teceived by:	Relinquished by:	Received by:	SIC Reling									OFAB	Lab ID		181]	1786 Nr	Sent B		Hilton	
	an low		INATURE			_						1-29-16	Date Sampled			6				
												673W	Time Sampled			- REMAR		PROJE	- SAMPL	SAMPLE
	Nh0	list										Liper	Sample Type			KS	1000	TNAME	ERS (signe	CHAIN
	2	7	PRIN									2	# of Jare					1		OF
	7 7	75	JT N/										TPH-HCID						ζ	CU
	5		ME	 									TPH-Diesel						7	STO
	1			_	┼──-	+					┣──	\times	TPH-Gasoline							DY
				 		+	+					7	BTEX by 8021B	Ŗ						\mathbf{N}
<u>├</u> ──- <u>├</u> -			┿┥					+	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			VUCs by 8260C	Ā		INV				
	X	the				1	1	1	1				PAH. 8270D STM	SES		OICE		PO #	۱.	MAG
	BI	lo Co	COM	Sam		†	1	1	<u> </u>				1 AIIS 0210D SIM	REQU		OT S			$\ $	
		1	PAN	B		1	1	1		†				JEST			·····			/10
			Y	ece.		†	1	†	1					E			Rus	na si		e l
				led.		<u> </u>	1		<u>†</u>	<u> </u>					chive	SA:	h cha	anda	TU	<i>ī/</i> (
	1-24-16	1-24-16	DATE	0° 06 1									Z		Samples	MPLE DISP after 30 day	rges authoriz	rd Turnarou	NAROIINI	6
	Stelo	Silo	TIME	•									otes			OSAL /s	zed by	nd	TIME	-1

Complee manhad at

ŝ

L

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

February 9, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on February 3, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602049 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0209R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on February 3, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602049 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>HydroCon</u>
602049 -01	IVEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/09/16 Date Received: 02/03/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602049 Date Extracted: 02/04/16 Date Analyzed: 02/04/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as mg/m³

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
IVEFF 602049-01	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	79
Method Blank 06-190 MB	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	80

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/09/16 Date Received: 02/03/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602049

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 602049-01 (Duplicate)

-	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	<0.1	nm
Toluene	mg/m ³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/m ³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Xylenes	mg/m ³	< 0.3	< 0.3	nm
Gasoline	mg/m ³	<10	<10	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

		Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	mg/m³	5.0	90	70-130
Toluene	mg/m ³	5.0	89	70-130
Ethylbenzene	mg/m ³	5.0	98	70-130
Xylenes	mg/m ³	15	95	70-130
Gasoline	mg/m ³	100	116	70-130

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 $\ensuremath{\text{ip}}$ - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
ຕໍ	maived at	i sejúluiej	'D									÷,			ĩ	•	
						┝╼╼┼╸									ed by:	Receiv	h . (206) 285-8282
					t									- -	uished by:	Kelinq	eattle, WA 98119-2029
2	31/5/16		$\left \right\rangle$	Ú	$\frac{1}{\lambda}$			2	J'YC	~	40	- M14	m	m land	cu oy.		The second field
1225	2-3-16		י	luc.	T				5	terret	7.4	Kalert		- All	and hur	Reneit	2012 16th Appendie West
TIME	DATE	Y	MPAN	CO		+		(-)	VAMI	NTI	PRI			NATURE	SIC	Relinc	riedman & Bruva. Inc
				<u> </u>	┝─					 							
	Б С С	ved at	necei	l les	San		_										
			+	+	+					+		-					
			+	-+-	+												•
•																	
										+							
	+			+	+	+				+							
	_		+	+-	+	· -											
		-+-		+	-+	-	\downarrow			-+							
							X	\checkmark			2	くねっ	1115	2-3-16	S-410		INEFF
otes	Z			PAHs 8270D SIM	SVOCs by 8270D	VOCs by 8260C	BTEX by 8021B	TPH-Gasoline	TPH-Diesel	TPH-HCID	# of Jara	Sample Type	Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Lab ID	T	Sample ID
		TED	UEST	REG	YSES	NAL			1	┥┥	1						
	/e Samples	0 Archiv					<u> </u>									Email	Phone
OSAL	AMPLE DISPO	Dispos		ETC	VOIC	IN						KS	- REMAR		98626	54	City, State, ZIP Kuly
nd æd by:	arg i urnarou [arges authoriz	C) RUSH Rush ch.		3							-)۲۱-۱۵			r B		Address Sw Alk S
TIME	JRNAROUND	C II	Ļ				4					TT NAME	- DROIE			24)	Keport To
or (ee #	Pa	_						7		Ture)	ERSTANT	SAMPL				
		3/16	K		Th .	~	· 7	YOC	ISTO	CU	V OF	CHAIN	SAMPLI)	602049

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

January 22, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on January 20, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601236 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0122R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on January 20, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601236 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>HydroCon</u>
601236 -01	1WINF
601236 -02	1WEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/22/16 Date Received: 01/20/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601236 Date Extracted: 01/20/16 Date Analyzed: 01/20/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Sample ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery</u>)
Laboratory ID						(Limit 52-124)
1WINF 601236-01	<1	3.7	<1	39	250	95
1WEFF 601236-02	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	94
Method Blank 06-087 MB	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	91

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/22/16 Date Received: 01/20/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601236

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 601209-01 (Duplicate)

-	Reporting		Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Sample Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	<3	<3	nm
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	<100	<100	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	107	65-118
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	106	72-122
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	107	73-126
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	150	104	74-118
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	99	69-134

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

FORMS\COC\COC.DOC	Fax (206) 283-5044	Ph. (206) 285-8282	Seattle, WA 98119-2029	3012 16th Avenue West	Friedman & Bruya, Inc.								1~ EFF	IMINT	Sample ID		Phone #	City, State, ZIP الاحالي	Address SIV ALL ST	Company Hydroca	Send Report to Crain	o)ser -
	Received	Relinqui	Received	Relingen			+						02	0.7	Lab ID		Fa	WA.	S.it		Ŧ	
	l by:	shed by:	1 by:	tegoy:	SIGN								1-me	1-22-16	Date Sampled		x #	48626	3	0	\$ \$	
				ly	ATURE								To a Carso	10950 0950	Time Sampled							
													rehr	Luka	Sample Type			- REMA		PROJE	SAMP	SAMPLE
			Jan S	Rohnt A	PR								сv	2	e # of containers			NRKS	(-1-	ECT NAME	LERS (sign	CHAIN O
			5	ч Т	IT		ļ								TPH-Diesel	\prod			2	NO		E E
		9	ha c	2	NAN			 	 	ļ			×	Y	TPH-Gasoline							
			24	ž	ΑĒ	┣		_	<u> </u>				۲	\checkmark	BTEX by 8021B	$\left \right $					$\frac{1}{2}$	
								 		<u> </u>					VOCs by8260							NV
						<u> </u>		 	-						SVOCs by 8270	NAI						
┢								 			╂───				HFS	YSE						
			+	T				 <u>-</u>	ļ		 	 				SRI				P	3	-
			đ	لأتركم	202	<u> </u>	S	ļ		┝─-						QU				¥	C	
		,	\mathcal{H}	5	APA			 		 						STE					- B	3 7
				/	R		8	 	ļ						······································	Ð			R 1		ÌÌċ	-
											ĺ						Wil	l Dis	ush	Sta	·	
-	+	\rightarrow		~			PeA										urn s	SAM pose	charg	ndard SH	age #	
			-7-	-2026	DATE										7		amples with instru	PLE DISP after 30 da	es authori	(2 Weeks)	IAROLINI	
			~	امده	TIME		່ຕໍ								Jotes		uctions	OSAL ^I YS	zed by			イン

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

January 25, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on January 20, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601234 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0125R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on January 20, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601234 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	HydroCon
601234 -01	2VEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/25/16 Date Received: 01/20/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601234 Date Extracted: 01/21/16 Date Analyzed: 01/21/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as mg/m³

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
2VEFF 601234-01	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	81
Method Blank 06-106 MB	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	74

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/25/16 Date Received: 01/20/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601234

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 601233-01 (Duplicate)

-	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	<0.1	nm
Toluene	mg/m ³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/m ³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Xylenes	mg/m ³	< 0.3	< 0.3	nm
Gasoline	mg/m ³	<10	<10	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	mg/m ³	5.0	95	70-130
Toluene	mg/m ³	5.0	95	70-130
Ethylbenzene	mg/m³	5.0	105	70-130
Xylenes	mg/m³	15	100	70-130
Gasoline	mg/m ³	100	113	70-130

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

FORMS\COC\COC.DOC	Fax (206) 283-5044	<i>Ph.</i> (206) 285-8282	Seattle, WA 98119-2029	3012 16th Avenue West	Friedman & Bruya, Inc.										2VEFF	Sample ID		Phone #	City, State, ZIP <u>Edu F</u>		Address Stu Mlen St	Company Hypers Can	Send Report To Crong	
	ceived	elinquis	eceived	sindura											HB HB	Lab ID		Fay	À		Ś		t J	
	by:	hed by:	by:	N ABBA	SIGN										1-20-16	Date Sampled		#	20961		3		ŝ	
		Ì		3	ATURE										ددوا	Time Sampled								
															Vipin	Sample Type			1	REMA		PROJE	SAMPI]
			Ja S	Plusent /	PR										2	# of containers				RKS	0 0	CT NAME	LERS (sign	
			6/12	4. +	TN								ļ			TPH-Diesel						NO.	ature	
			Å .	tins	NAN		ļ		 			┨	 	<u> </u>	×	TPH-Gasoline							W.	ł
		ł	7	ž	Ē		<u> </u>					╂			×	BTEX by 8021B	$\left \right $						k	ļ
				ł					<u> </u>	ļ						VOCs by8260	⊳			ł			\sum	
									 	<u> </u>				<u> </u>		SVOCs by 8270	NAL						C	ĺ
┢	+				$\left - \right $											HFS	YSE						1	ŀ
			J J	Ţ							<u> </u>						SRI	ľ				F	11	ľ
		f	F1	à	8					ļ	<u> </u>	ļ	<u> </u>			· ···	QU					_¥		k
			I	{	MPA												ESTI							
					YN		Sai										Ð			- T				k
							nple										1	Wi			łush	3 Sta	-	.
\vdash		\rightarrow	~				+ re	-									11	ll cal	spose	SAN	char	ndar SH	TUR	i
	-		-20-16	1-20-6	DATE		seived at											l with instr	after 30 da	MPLE DISP	ges authori	d (2 Weeks	# 1	-
				in	TIME		<u>ی کا</u>									Votes		uctions	ıys	OSAL	zed by)TIME	-

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

January 22, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on January 20, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601237 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0122R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on January 20, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601237 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>HydroCon</u>
601237 -01	2WINF
601237 -02	2WEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/22/16 Date Received: 01/20/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601237 Date Extracted: 01/20/16 Date Analyzed: 01/20/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Sample ID	Benzene	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (% Recovery)
2WINF 601237-01	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	(Limit 52-124) 95
2WEFF 601237-02	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	94
Method Blank 06-087 MB	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	91

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/22/16 Date Received: 01/20/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601237

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 601209-01 (Duplicate)

-	Reporting		Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Sample Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	<3	<3	nm
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	<100	<100	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

		Percent	
Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
ug/L (ppb)	50	107	65-118
ug/L (ppb)	50	106	72-122
ug/L (ppb)	50	107	73-126
ug/L (ppb)	150	104	74-118
ug/L (ppb)	1,000	99	69-134
	Reporting Units ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)	Reporting Units Spike Level ug/L (ppb) 50 ug/L (ppb) 50 ug/L (ppb) 50 ug/L (ppb) 150 ug/L (ppb) 1,000	Reporting Spike Recovery Units Level LCS ug/L (ppb) 50 107 ug/L (ppb) 50 106 ug/L (ppb) 50 107 ug/L (ppb) 50 107 ug/L (ppb) 150 104 ug/L (ppb) 1,000 99

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

 $hr\ \text{-}\ The\ sample\ and\ duplicate\ were\ reextracted\ and\ reanalyzed.\ RPD\ results\ were\ still\ outside\ of\ control\ limits.\ Variability\ is\ attributed\ to\ sample\ inhomogeneity.$

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 ${\rm ip}$ - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

										y:	Received	Fax (206) 283-5044
7	187				v ha	N'N'	8 (7)			legby:	Relinquist	^p h. (206) 285-8282
1-2016 1	-Hybren	_		<u>}</u>	2) E	4 4	1 10-		W. N. N.	Received	Seattle, WA 98119-2029
DATE 1	COMPANY			Ē	NAM	T	PRI		ATURE	SIGN		Friedman & Bruya, Inc.
ceived at / ·c	Samples rec					┝─┤─						
				<u> </u>	+-	+						
					$\overrightarrow{}$		2	water	1045	1-2046	02 V	2wEFF
				8	×		S	web	1040	1-20-6	01 Arc	2~507
Note		HFS	VOCs by8260	BIEX by 8021B	TPH-Gasoline	TPH-Diesel	# of ontainers	Sample Type	Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Lab ID	Sample ID
	SES REQUESTED	NALY	≥	$\left\{ \right\}$	$\left\{ \right\}$	$\left \right $						
 Return samples Will call with instruction 										#	Fax	Phone #
SAMPLE DISPOS.							٢S	- REMARI		72921	\$	City, State, ZIP KJW
Rush charges authorized							76140				- Sale	Address Sw Aller S
I UKNAKUUND II Saktandard (2 Weeks)	PO#		k			Ő,	「NAME/I	PROJECT		5		Company Hun Cur
Page # of		Ì	$\mathbf{\dot{\mathbf{A}}}$	È	1		RS (signa	SAMPLE		·	L H	Send Report To Cruck
	E 01-20-16	M	YC	IOL	rsn	C	HAIN OI	SAMPLE CI	7.0			601237

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

January 25, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on January 20, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601235 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0125R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on January 20, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601235 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	HydroCon
601235 -01	3VEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/25/16 Date Received: 01/20/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601235 Date Extracted: 01/21/16 Date Analyzed: 01/21/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as mg/m³

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
3VEFF 601235-01	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	84
Method Blank 06-106 MB	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	74

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/25/16 Date Received: 01/20/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601235

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 601233-01 (Duplicate)

-	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	<0.1	nm
Toluene	mg/m ³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/m ³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Xylenes	mg/m ³	< 0.3	< 0.3	nm
Gasoline	mg/m ³	<10	<10	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	mg/m³	5.0	95	70-130
Toluene	mg/m ³	5.0	95	70-130
Ethylbenzene	mg/m³	5.0	105	70-130
Xylenes	mg/m³	15	100	70-130
Gasoline	mg/m ³	100	113	70-130

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 ${\rm ip}$ - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

													y:	Received	Fax (206) 283-5044
			4	+			ذا ا	112			// 		by:	Relinquist	Ph. (206) 285-8282
1 910	- イノ	ра 7	5						5	Jes	F 		i ke	Received	Seattle, WA 98119-2029
	2	and a	T			l	5	7	7	What A	`		In the second	Kenndurg	3012 10th Avenue West
ATE TIME	NY D	COMPA		$\left \right $			ME	NA	T	PR		ATURE	SIGN		Friedman & Bruya, Inc.
					-										
1 at 18 °C	mples received	Sa	-			-							-		
		<u> </u>				<u> </u>		<u> </u>							
				+		ļ									
						<u> </u>									
				<u> </u>											
				<u> </u>											
							X	×		2	U-9~	1015	1-20-16	AB B	3VEFF
Notes	·····		· · · · · · · · _ ·	HFS	SVOCs by 8270	VOCs by8260	BTEX by 8021B	TPH-Gasoline	TPH-Diesel	# of containers	Sample Type	Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Lab ID	Sample ID
	Ð	QUESTE	ES RE	ISA	NZ A										
nples ith instructions	□ Return sarr □ Will call w												#		Phone #
LE DISPOSAL ter 30 days	SAMPI									NKS			rest	₹ 2	City, State, ZIP Kulsu
authorized by	Rush charges									01-1-6			54	S.J	Address STU Allen St
2 Weeks)	Standard (2	¥	PC			h			NO	CT NAME	PROJEC				Company Hudry Con
POINT TIME	TIDNA		M	•	$\left \right $	$\left \right\rangle$	7	K	au	ERS (sign	SAMPL			F	Send Renort To Creix
.)	01-09	01-0	Ξ	5		DY	TO	SUC	Ŧ	HAIN O	SAMPLE (601235

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

January 22, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on January 20, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601238 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0122R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on January 20, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601238 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>HydroCon</u>
601238 -01	3WINF
601238 -02	3WEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/22/16 Date Received: 01/20/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601238 Date Extracted: 01/20/16 Date Analyzed: 01/20/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery</u>) (Limit 52-124)
3WINF 601238-01	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	91
3WEFF 601238-02	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	93
Method Blank 06-087 MB	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	91

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/22/16 Date Received: 01/20/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 601238

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 601209-01 (Duplicate)

-	Reporting		Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Sample Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	<3	<3	nm
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	<100	<100	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

	Percent					
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance		
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria		
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	107	65-118		
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	106	72-122		
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	107	73-126		
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	150	104	74-118		
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	99	69-134		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 $\ensuremath{\text{ip}}$ - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

- 2
-
HFS
SY .

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

March 1, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on February 23, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602382 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0301R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on February 23, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602382 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>HydroCon</u>
602382 -01	1VEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/01/16 Date Received: 02/23/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602382 Date Extracted: 02/25/16 Date Analyzed: 02/25/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as mg/m³

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
1VEFF 602382-01	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	11	96
Method Blank 06-313 MB	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	< 0.3	<10	97

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/01/16 Date Received: 02/23/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602382

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 602360-01 (Duplicate)

U U	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Toluene	mg/m³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Xylenes	mg/m³	< 0.3	< 0.3	nm
Gasoline	mg/m ³	<10	<10	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

		Percent			
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance	
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria	
Benzene	mg/m³	5.0	83	70-130	
Toluene	mg/m ³	5.0	88	70-130	
Ethylbenzene	mg/m ³	5.0	94	70-130	
Xylenes	mg/m ³	15	94	70-130	
Gasoline	mg/m ³	100	117	70-130	

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 $\ensuremath{\text{ip}}$ - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
PORMSADELEOC	Fax (206) 283-5044 Received by:	Ph. (206) 285-8282 Relinquished by O	Seattle, WA 98119-2029 Received by Kubar	3012 16th Avenue West Relinquished by						IVEIT OTAC BAID		Sample ID Lab ID Date Time Sampled Sampled Sample		PhoneEmail	City, State, ZIP K.k. WA Gall REMARKS	Company Hughe Can FROME LINAT Address 510 Allen St S.L B Tac 1	
		20 10	+ A. Unshar	PRINT NAME								NWTPH-Gx				T JJC	
Samnlee	<u>.</u> 	Troz	Hudrocon	COMPANY							B1 V(SV	TEX by 8021B OCs by 8260C OCs by 8270D HFS	ANALYSES RE(INVOICE TO	PO #	
manimum 19 m		2-23-16 12:3	2-23-16 1230	DATE TIME							7	Notes	QUESTED	 D Archive Samples D Other 	SAMPLE DISPOSAL	 ✓ Standard (10 Business Days) □ RUSH Rush charges authorized by: 	/ TURNAROUND TIME

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

March 1, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on February 23, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602383 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0301R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on February 23, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602383 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	<u>HydroCon</u>
602383 -01	2VEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/01/16 Date Received: 02/23/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602383 Date Extracted: 02/25/16 Date Analyzed: 02/25/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as mg/m³

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
2VEFF 602383-01	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	95
Method Blank 06-313 MB	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	97

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/01/16 Date Received: 02/23/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602383

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 602360-01 (Duplicate)

U U	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Toluene	mg/m³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Xylenes	mg/m³	< 0.3	< 0.3	nm
Gasoline	mg/m ³	<10	<10	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	mg/m³	5.0	83	70-130
Toluene	mg/m ³	5.0	88	70-130
Ethylbenzene	mg/m³	5.0	94	70-130
Xylenes	mg/m³	15	94	70-130
Gasoline	mg/m ³	100	117	70-130

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{ca}}$ - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $			•				• .					MISADCADCIDOC
SAMPLARS (gradure) Boys rate Filler Boys rate Filler <t< th=""><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>Received by:</th><th>⁷ax (206) 283-5044</th></t<>											Received by:	⁷ ax (206) 283-5044
SAMPLESS (gradure) soper T. Cong. Half-grav some Sto Ahm, 64 S. I. S. None Banal Sample D Sample D Sample D Sample B Sample B S	2-22-16 19-21	2	14	1-			0 00		8		Relinquished by:	ph. (206) 285-8282
appert T. Long Hillert SAMPLERS (appender) PROJECT NAME PROJECT NAME PROJECT NAME PO* VENDER (appender) PO* PO* <t< th=""><th>2-13-16 1250</th><th>5</th><th>the ro</th><th>+</th><th></th><th>5</th><th>Hunder</th><th>Robert A.</th><th></th><th></th><th>Received by</th><th>Seattle, WA 98119-2029</th></t<>	2-13-16 1250	5	the ro	+		5	Hunder	Robert A.			Received by	Seattle, WA 98119-2029
seport To. Cond. Hull yr. SAMPLERES (jagasare) respect To. Cond. Hull yr. Sample To. Mar. 54 Sample To. Mar. 54 Sample To. Mar. 54 Sample To. Sampl	DATE TIME	MPANY	8	┽┦			UNT NAMI	D PR		NATURE	Relinquisted by:	3012 16th Avenue West
SAMPLERS (interactive) SAMPLERS (interactive) TO ANAL S. I. B. TO ANAL S. I. B. TO ANAL S. I. B. None Email Banal Take A-17K None Email Date Time Sample ID Lab ID Sampled Lab ID Sampled Sample ID Lab ID Sample ID Sample Tree Sample ID Lab ID												Friedman & Resum Inc.
SAMPLERS (interarro) Sampler Filler Sample ID Lab ID Sample ID Sample Trac Z VERT Max Interve anthoused by ID Other Sample ID Lab ID Sample ID Sample Trac Lab ID Sample IS Sample ID Lab ID Sample ID NWTPH-OZ NWTPH-OZ NWTPH-OZ NWTPH-OZ NWTPH-OZ NWTPH-OZ NWTPH-OZ NWTPH-OZ NWTPH-OZ NWTPH-OZ NWTPH-OZ NWTPH-OZ						┽	-					
seport TO Hardrace SAMPLERS interactive PROJECT NAME PROJECT NAME Provide name Not set in the set in th												
Jappent To All file SAMPLERS (identified) Sampany Hudroc (son) File File Sampany Hudroc (son) File File Stry, State, 2TP File File Bample ID Final File Sample ID Lab ID Date Time Sample ID Lab ID Sampled Sampled Sampled 2 V2FF ² OI IA-B 2.2.3-IL File All IA-B 2 V2FF ² OI IA-B 2.2.3-IL File All IA-B Notes Time Sampled Sampled Sampled Notes Time Sampled Sampled NWTPTH-Gx Notes Time Sampled Notes Notes			•									
seport To. Const. Half-give SAMPLERS (interaction) sampany Harbors FROJECT NAME Sample ID Email Bample ID Lab ID Sample ID Sample Type OI I A-B 2.23-4. OI I A-B 2.23-4. SVOCe by 82200 NAMINES REQUESTED Notes NWTPH-Gx VCCe IV SVOCe by 82200 Notes Notes					†	┼╌						
seport To Company Half frame SAMPLERS (singleure) sompany Hadron FROJECT NATE FROJECT NATE Sty, State, ZIP K.M. & S. & L. B. FROJECT NATE FROJECT NATE ''none Email Tac FROJECT NATE FROJECT NATE ''none Email Tac FROJECT NATE FROJECT NATE ''none Email Tac Frame INVOICE fro ''none Email Date Time INVOICE fro Sample ID Lab ID Sampled Sample Type # d ''None Invoice by 82200C Onestiment Onestiment ''None Sampled Sample Type # d ''Notes Sy Stoce by 82200C NWTTPH-Ox '''' ''''' ''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''					╋	+						
seport To. Company Hall-yter SAMPLERS (signature) Sompany Hadross S10 Hiller PROJECT NAME Prone Email Toc. 1.17 Po# Sample ID Lab ID Sampled Sampled Sampled Sample ID Lab ID Sampled Sampled Sampled Somple ID Lab ID Sampled Sampled Sampled NWTPH-GX J J J J NWTPH-GX SVOCe by 82200D NWTPH-GX SVOCe by 82200D Notes SVOCe by 82200D HFS Notes												
seport To. Cons. Half after SAMPLERS (singuture) SAMPLERS (singuture) orthogonal (singuture) company Hadrocon Final Final Final Final Final "hone Final Final Final Final Final Final "hone Final Final Final Final Final Final "hone Final Final Final Final Final Final Sample ID Lab ID Date Final Final Final Final Supple ID Lab ID Date Final Final Final Final Supple U I A-B 2.23-10 Critical Sampled Sample Sample VEFF? U I A-B 2.23-10 Critical NWTPPH-GX BTEX by 8260C Notes Stream Supple NWTPPH-GX Supple Notes												
Leport To Crist Half-gta SAMPLERS (signature) Sampany Hadron PROJECT NAME PROJECT NAME Sky, State, ZIP Lds. With est (10 Business Day Branil Email Tot. +17C PROJECT NAME Sample ID Email Date Time Sample ID Lab ID Sampled Time Sample ID Lab ID Sampled Sample Type VCFF? D1 A-B Time Support D1 A-B Sampled NWTPH-Gx BTEX by 8021B ANL/NES Republic VOCe by 822000 WWTPH-Gx BTEX by 8021B Notes X Y					┼╌	╉━						
seport To Fail Internet SAMPLEERS (minstature) or sompany Hadros File File PROJECT NAME Sity, State, ZIP Entail Final File File "hone Email Email File File Sample ID Lab ID Date Time Sampled Sample Type Sample ID Lab ID Date Time Sampled Sample Type AMALISES REQUESTED SVERT D1 Lab ID Date Time Sampled Sample Type Mini State Regulations SVERT D1 Lab ID Date Time Sampled Sample Type Mini State Regulations SVOCe by 82500D VOCe by 82500D Notes Notes Notes					┿─	┿╾	-					
seport To Trine SAMPLERS (nighture) PROJECT NAME PO# TUENARCOTO TO ANA Judress 510 Ana 64 54 54 10 PROJECT NAME PO# TUENARCOTO TO ANA Judress 510 Ana 64 54 54 10 PROJECT NAME PO# TUENARCOTO TO ANA None Email Toc. 417C PO# PO# PO# PO# PO# PO# None Email Email Po REMARKS PO# PO# <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>1</td> <td>+</td> <td>-+</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>				1	+	-+						
keport To Allf-gte SAMPLERS (signature) Sompany Hugdro PROJECT NAME Judress S10 Min. s.ł. s.ł. I. Judress S10 Min. s.ł. s.ł. I. Branil Inc. el. 17 PO# Sample ID Lab ID Date Sample ID Lab ID Sample Sample ID Lab ID Sample Sample ID Lab ID Sample Sample ID Lab ID Sample IN NWTPH-Ox						$\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$	~	i	SP20	2-23-16	01 A-13	へくにてて
keport To Gampany Half-gten SAMPLERS interactive) Jompany Hadres 510 Min. 64 54 I Matress 510 Min. 64 54 I PROJECT NAME None Email Tox. 04-17% PO# Stantal NABOUND TIME None Email Inc. 04-17% PO# Stantal NABOUND TIME None Email Inc. 04-17% Invoice To Invoice To Sample ID Lab ID Date Time Sample Type Invoice Type Sample ID Lab ID Date Time Sample Type Analysis Regularize Dispose there share to any to the	7		S	Ī)				536.3 C
keport To Grand Hilleyten SAMPLERS (signature) Sampany Market of Sompany Hadros S10 Hilleyten PROJECT NAME PO# TURNAROUND TIME Sity, State, ZIP K. M. 9861 REMARKS INVOICE TO Rush charges authorised by: Shone Email REMARKS INVOICE TO Dispose after 30 days Shone Email O there O there	Notes		WOCs by 8270D HFS	VOCa by 8260C	NWIPH-GX	NWTPH-Dx	# of	Sample Type	Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Lab ID	Sample ID
keport To Crie Half-glan SAMPLERS (nignature) Sompany Hacks FROJECT NAME Judress Siv Alle, St S.L B FROJECT NAME Judress, SIP K.k. With Gala.L REMARKS Phone Email Bone Email	CD	ES REQUEST	UNALYS		$\left \right $							
keport To Crie Hillyten SAMPLERS (signature) Jompany Hydro Crie Hillyten Jompany Hydro Crie PROJECT NAME Judress Siv Min st S.L 13 PROJECT NAME Judress Siv Min st Signature PO# D RUSH PO Standard (10 Business Days Min state Signature PO Standard (10 Business Days	hive Samples ter	0 Are										Phone E
Leport To Cris Hilly In SAMPLERS (signature) Sompany Hydro Con Indress S 10 Aller St S. L 13 Indress S 10 Aller S 10 Aller St S. L 13 Indress S 10 Aller S 1	SAMPLE DISPOSAL pose after 36 days		VOICE	R				LKKS	KEMA		why appeal	City, State, ZIP K.
Leport To Cris Half-yean SAMPLERS (signature) Sompany Hadro Con PROJECT NAME PO # Standard (10 Business Day	charges authorized by:	Rush						102 011 2			st s.t.B	Address 510 Allen
Leport To Conig Half-yen SAMPLERS (signature)	indard (10 Business Day	N Sta	PO#					ECT NAME	PROJ			Company Hudro Con
	TURNAROUND TIME		N				ne)	LBRS (signatu	SAMP			Report To Crig Hall
	Ċ			•							ļ	

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

March 1, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on February 23, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602384 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0301R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on February 23, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602384 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>HydroCon</u>
602384 -01	3VEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/01/16 Date Received: 02/23/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602384 Date Extracted: 02/25/16 Date Analyzed: 02/25/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as mg/m³

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
3VEFF 602384-01	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	95
Method Blank 06-313 MB	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	97

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/01/16 Date Received: 02/23/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602384

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 602360-01 (Duplicate)

U U	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	<0.1	nm
Toluene	mg/m³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Xylenes	mg/m³	< 0.3	< 0.3	nm
Gasoline	mg/m ³	<10	<10	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	mg/m³	5.0	83	70-130
Toluene	mg/m³	5.0	88	70-130
Ethylbenzene	mg/m³	5.0	94	70-130
Xylenes	mg/m³	15	94	70-130
Gasoline	mg/m ³	100	117	70-130

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

 $hr\ \text{-}\ The\ sample\ and\ duplicate\ were\ reextracted\ and\ reanalyzed.\ RPD\ results\ were\ still\ outside\ of\ control\ limits.\ Variability\ is\ attributed\ to\ sample\ inhomogeneity.$

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 $\ensuremath{\text{ip}}$ - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

Fax (206) 283-5044	Ph. (206) 285-8282 Rel	Seattle, WA 98119-2029 Be	Friedman & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Avenue West Re										Sample ID		PhoneEmai	City, State, ZIP kulo v	Company Hughe Can Address 510 Allan St	Report To Coming Hulfy
ceived by:	inquished by:	ceived by:	SIG									9. 4 D	Lab ID			th great	543	5
		1)									2-25-16	Date Sampled					
												0900	Time Sampled			REM	PRO	SAM
		Kubert A	>									V-fr	Sample Type			ARKS	Tor of the	LERS (aionat
•	Dd k	. Hunde	RINT NAN									2	# of containers					ne)
	ſ	5	8				 						NWTPH-Dx					
				┝──┤			 <u> </u>	+		 		メン	NWTPH-Gx	-				
			+-						1	<u> </u>			VOCs by 8260C			R		
:	4	F				<u>````</u>							SVOCa by 8270D			IOA	PO	
	4'	510	ß	┝╍╌╇		· .	 						HFS			CE T	#	
	57	2	IPAL	 .	;		 	ļ								ð		
			Y				 · · · · ·							S O U I				
							 • • • •							SSIE	Othe	D.	Stan RUS	
	22	2-13	ğ				 	÷ · ·;		-]a	I'Ve S		dand Hang	
	4	-	TE														(10 B	ARO
			<u> </u>										Z					S
		30											Å.		 	" AL	ed by	
	7								. "	· · · · [4							

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

February 29, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included is the amended report from the testing of material submitted on February 23, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602387 project. The sample ID 2WEFF has been amended to 1WEFF per the chain of custody.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0226R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

February 26, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on February 23, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602387 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0226R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on February 23, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602387 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>HydroCon</u>
602387 -01	1WINF
602387 -02	1WEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/26/16 Date Received: 02/23/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602387 Date Extracted: 02/24/16 Date Analyzed: 02/24/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery</u>) (Limit 50-150)
1WINF 602387-01	<1	2.8	2.0	48	300	93
1WEFF 602387-02	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	94
Method Blank 06-305 MB	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	90

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/26/16 Date Received: 02/23/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602387

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 602392-01 (Duplicate)

-	Reporting		Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Sample Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	<3	<3	nm
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	<100	<100	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	96	65-118
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	92	72-122
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	96	73-126
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	150	92	74-118
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	100	69-134

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 ${\rm ip}$ - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

								manatanan DA.	MSVOC/COCDOC
	•••••							Ampinguished by:	U. (202) 282 (202) 1
71-25-16	FYAZ			0 00	Ð	0	N		
2-23-16	Hupson		K	. Hunde	Kubert A			Thereining hu	entile WA 98119-2020
DATE	COMPANY			RINT NAM) - -		NATURE	SIG Relinquished by:	riedman & Bruya, Inc.
			-						
								·	
		·······							
		<u> </u>							
									•
			-						
		× ×		\$	w-ter	رديريا	1.		いビデド
		XX		~	2-1-	1000	2.23-16		ビルです
	VOCs by 8260C SVOCs by 8270D HFS	NWTPH-Gx BTEX by 8021B	NWTPH-Dx	# of containers	Sample Type	Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Lab ID	Sample ID
JESTED	ANALYSES REQU								
Archive Samples Other								Ë	hone Ems
SAMPLE DI Dispose after 30	INVOICE TO				NRKS	REML		way area c	ity, State, ZIP k.k.
U KUSH Rush charges auth					100 01-176			+ 5.1.3	Idress 510 411-5
Standard (10 Bu	PO#				ECT NAME	PROJ		U	ompany Hudro Can
TURNAROT		•		ure)	LERS (nignati	SAMP		5	port To Crie Hulf-
23-16	1712 02-	×		OF CUSI		SAMIT			105200
•		1	5					•	402000

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

February 26, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on February 23, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602385 project. There are 5 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0226R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on February 23, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602385 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	<u>HydroCon</u>
602385 -01	2WINF
602385 -02	2WEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/26/16 Date Received: 02/23/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602385 Date Extracted: 02/23/16 Date Analyzed: 02/23/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery</u>) (Limit 50-150)
2WINF 602385-01	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	91
2WEFF 602385-02	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	90
Method Blank 06-310 MB	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	91

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/26/16 Date Received: 02/23/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602385

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, AND XYLENES USING EPA METHOD 8021B

Percent Percent Reporting Spike Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD Analyte Units Level LCS LCSD Criteria (Limit 20) Benzene 96 65-118 0 ug/L (ppb) 50 96 0 Toluene ug/L (ppb) 50 95 95 72-122 2 Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 99 97 73-126 Xylenes ug/L (ppb) 150 94 93 74-118 1

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/26/16 Date Received: 02/23/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602385

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code	: 602335-01 (Matr	ix Spike)					
•		-		Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS	MSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	<100	101	105	53-117	4
Laboratory Code	: Laboratory Cont	rol Sample					
			Percent				
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Accept	tance		
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Crite	eria		
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	99	69-1	.34		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 $\ensuremath{\text{ip}}$ - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

+ > 													POHNSXCOCKCOCDOC
				+								Recoined her	Enr (906) 992 5044
116 12	2-23	1 BE	4	+				d ud	Ð	Ap	H	Reknomished her	DA (90C) 995 2989
16 1230	2-13	roco	F	+-		5	L.S.	1. Hund	Kiter + 1		2	menning were by:	SUIZ Iour Avenue West
TE TIM	IY DA	COMPAN		$+ \cdot $				PRINT NA	>		HATURE	SI(Friedman & Bruya, Inc.
								1					
									-				
-			<u> </u>	 .									
									.,				
					· · ·								
					<u> </u>	4		3	ンパケノ	09730	11	02 T	2 ~ 277
					\sim	×		r	くしょう	0925	2-23-16	01 A- &	ZWINF
Notes	7	HFS	SVOCs by 8270D	VOCs by 8260C	BTEX by 8021B	NWTPH-Gx	NWTPH-Dx	# of containers	Sample Type	Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Lab ID	Sample ID
	UESTED	YSES REO	Ă	┥╸									
E DISPOSAL 7 30 days splee	SAMPL Dispose after Archive Sam Other	S TO	OIC	INV					RKS	REMA			City, State, ZIP k.k.
authorized by	D RUSH Rush charges			• .	<u> </u>				Toe of 176			+ 5.1.13	Company Hughe Lon Address SIV Allen S
BOUND TIM	TURNAJ Standard (1)		Po		-1			- Mr	CT NAME	PROJ		Sico	Report To Cong Hally
7								,	•				602 285

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

February 25, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on February 23, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602386 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0225R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on February 23, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602386 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>HydroCon</u>
602386 -01	3 WINF
602386 -02	3WEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/25/16 Date Received: 02/23/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602386 Date Extracted: 02/23/16 Date Analyzed: 02/23/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery</u>) (Limit 50-150)
3WINF 602386-01	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	85
3WEFF 602386-02	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	90
Method Blank	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	90

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/25/16 Date Received: 02/23/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 602386

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 602329-01 (Duplicate)

-	Reporting		Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Sample Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	78	79	2
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	1.2	1.3	5
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	<3	<3	nm
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	280	280	1

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	96	65-118
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	94	72-122
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	97	73-126
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	150	93	74-118
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	102	69-134

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

ax (206) 283-5044 aus.coc.coc.boc	Ph. (206) 285-8282	Seattle, WA 98119-2029	rreamon & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Avenue West						•	·	•	SWEFT	SWINT	Sample ID		PhoneEn	City, State, ZIP kuke	Company Hyphre Can Address SIV Aller	Report To Craig Half		
Received by:	Relinquished by: <	Received by:	SIGNATURE SIGNATURE									02 T	01 A-C	Lab ID		laji	why secil	st s.k B	Jun		
	4											1	2-23-16	Date Sampled							
	40											0-1-1-	していく	Time Sampled			REM		PRO PRO P		
		Kubert 1	3									5	۲. ۲ ۲	Sample Type			ARKS	Toc -1-17	TROT NAME		
	DIVO	1. Hundunger	PRINT NAME									~	ۍر	mainers					s wy		
														NWTPH-Dx							
					+			_		 	<u> </u>	×	\times	NWTPH-Gx							
					-+	+		-+		 	┼──	l Ť-	ļ-	BTEX by 8021E					1		
	Froz	Hyprocon		-	-		1-	+		 	┼──	<u> </u>	 	VUCs by 82600	-PZ		NVC	PO#	,		
			COMPANY			+-	+-	╈				<u> </u> -			4 E		ICE TO		5 -		
					1.	\top						ļ,			SES						
					17-		+-	╋							-REQ				<u> </u>		
								 	+	+	╉━			 					-UISS		00
•	2-23-16	2-23-16		 		╂	+		~	 						ther		h cha	ELC.		
			-13-16	DATE	 										7		e Samples	MPLE DI	ard (10 Bu	RNAROU	
	12:31	15.21	TIME											Notes			SPOSAL	orized by:	ND TIME		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

March 29, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on March 21, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603363 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0329R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on March 21, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603363 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>HydroCon</u>
603363 -01	1VEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/29/16 Date Received: 03/21/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603363 Date Extracted: 03/24/16 Date Analyzed: 03/24/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as mg/m³

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
1VEFF 603363-01	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	85
Method Blank 06-555 MB	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	92
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/29/16 Date Received: 03/21/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603363

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 603361-01 (Duplicate)

-	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	<0.1	nm
Toluene	mg/m ³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/m ³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Xylenes	mg/m ³	< 0.3	< 0.3	nm
Gasoline	mg/m ³	<10	<10	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	mg/m³	5.0	100	70-130
Toluene	mg/m ³	5.0	93	70-130
Ethylbenzene	mg/m ³	5.0	103	70-130
Xylenes	mg/m ³	15	100	70-130
Gasoline	mg/m ³	100	116	70-130

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{ca}}$ - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 ${\rm ip}$ - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

ved at $2l^{\circ}c$	receiv	mples	Sa													
					┝━─┼									red by:	Recei	Ph. (206) 285-8282
		r												luished by:	29 Kelin	Seattle, WA 98119-20
T +		2	<u>مد</u>	Ē			~	Ś	17 2	<u>e</u>	Mich	4	5			
3/21/16 1327		n	d.				R	Vich			Marie		A A		Renai	3012 16th America Wee
DATE TIME	YNY	OMPA						AMI	TN	PRIN		0	NATURE	SIG SIG	nc. Relin	Friedman & Bruya, I
	-	-														
	_		_	-+	_	-	$- \downarrow$									
				_ <u></u>		L										
					<u> </u>	<u> </u>	\bot							-		
					_											
			1													
	╇	_			_			Ι								
	-															
						\succ	\times			4	A'r	0855	3/21/16	01 A-B		IVEFE
Notes			PAHs 8270D SIM	SVOCs by 8270D	VOCs by 8260C	BTEX by 8021B	TPH-Gasoline	TPH-Diesel	TPH-HCID	# of Jare	Sample Type	Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Lab ID		Sample ID
	STED	EQUE	IS R	ISA	Ň]]]]	11	$\uparrow \uparrow$							
rchive Samples ther															Email	Phone
SAMPLE DISPOSAL, ispose after 30 days		TO	CE	V VOJ	Ę						KS	- REMAR		18626	elso, WA	City, State, ZIP <u>K</u>
h charges authorized by:	Rus	<u>.</u>					-			961	MLT 01-	- 100		Ħ.B	len St S	Address 510 Al
1 ORIVAROUND TIME tandard Turnaround TISH	ະ ສີ ຊີຊີ		¥	z				ť		2	T NAME	PROJE		vironments	icon En	Company
Page # of	T			\mathcal{O}	<u> </u>	-4		h		, e	ERS (signo	SAMPL	٩	b Honstern	twee R	Report To Creia 1
	-16	-21	03	Î	2	Y	DC	STO	cu	OF	CHAIN	SAMPLE			ľ	60336

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

March 29, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on March 21, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603366 project. There are 7 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0329R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on March 21, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603366 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>HydroCon</u>
603366 -01	1WINF
603366 -02	1WEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/29/16 Date Received: 03/21/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603366 Date Extracted: 03/21/16 Date Analyzed: 03/21/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Sample ID	Bonzono	Toluene	Ethyl Benzene	Total Xylenes	Gasoline	Surrogate
Laboratory ID	Denzene	Toluelle	Denzene	<u>Ayienes</u>	<u>itange</u>	(Limit 52-124)
1WINF 603366-01	<1	<1	<1	4.2	<100	85
1WEFF 603366-02	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	89
Method Blank 06-495 MB	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	91

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8

Client ID:	1WEFF		Client:	HydroCon
Date Received:	03/21/16		Project:	TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603366
Date Extracted:	03/23/16		Lab ID:	603366-02
Date Analyzed:	03/24/16		Data File:	603366-02.031
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	AP
		Concentration		
Analyte:		ug/L (ppb)		
Matrix: Units: Analyte:	Water ug/L (ppb)	Concentration ug/L (ppb)	Instrument: Operator:	ICPMS1 AP

Lead

3.04

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8

Method Blank	Client:	HydroCon
NA	Project:	TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603366
03/23/16	Lab ID:	I6-166 mb
03/23/16	Data File:	I6-166 mb.039
Water	Instrument:	ICPMS1
ug/L (ppb)	Operator:	AP
Concentration		
ug/L (ppb)		
	Method Blank NA 03/23/16 03/23/16 Water ug/L (ppb) Concentration ug/L (ppb)	Method BlankClient:NAProject:03/23/16Lab ID:03/23/16Data File:WaterInstrument:ug/L (ppb)Operator:Concentration ug/L (ppb)

Lead

<1

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/29/16 Date Received: 03/21/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603366

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 603334-04 (Duplicate)

·	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	<3	<3	nm
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	<100	<100	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	100	65-118
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	92	72-122
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	94	73-126
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	150	90	74-118
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	100	69-134

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/29/16 Date Received: 03/21/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603366

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8

Laboratory Code	: 603292-03 (M	latrix Spik	.e)				
				Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS	MSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Lead	ug/L (ppb)	10	1.46	102	101	75-125	1
Laboratory Code	: Laboratory C	Control San	nple				

· ·	-		Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Lead	ug/L (ppb)	10	103	80-120

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{ca}}$ - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

 $hr\ \text{-}\ The\ sample\ and\ duplicate\ were\ reextracted\ and\ reanalyzed.\ RPD\ results\ were\ still\ outside\ of\ control\ limits.\ Variability\ is\ attributed\ to\ sample\ inhomogeneity.$

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 $\ensuremath{\text{ip}}$ - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

	(206) 285-8282	Contice, WA 98119-2029	WIJ 16th Avenue West	rrowinch & Druya, Inc.	Madadimon & Dunna Tura			-		-		•	INEFE	IWINE	Sample ID		Phone	City, State, ZIP Kels	Address 510 Allen	Company Hydrece	Report To Uria Hulty	603366
	Received by:	Relinquished by:	Received by: U	The particular is	SIG								02 k-D	01 1.0	Lab ID		Email	0, WA 18626	St Str. B	on Environments	in Rob Honsterne	
			500		MATURE							•	3/21/11	3/21/16	Date Sampled							
			L	Ò									10105	0000	Time Sampled			REMAI	- 	PROJE	- SAMPI	SAMPL
			الهم	Mar				- ,-					H20	H-0	Sample Type			lKS	MLT 01-	CTNAME	ERS (signo	E CHAIN
			here		PRIN								1	Ś	# of Jare				911-		(hare	I OF
		Į.	tr.	2 Hov	TNA	 	<u> </u>								TPH-HCID							CUS
			2	5	M	 			-	<u> </u>				X	TPH-Diesel						\mathbb{N}	TOI
												<u> </u>	k,	X	BTEX by 8021B						·[-\	Y V
						 									VOCs by 8260C	ANA		Ę				
				Ŧ		 									SVOCs by 8270D	LYSE		IOM		z		Z IT
S			AT a	vdre	Q	 			 			<u> </u>			PAHs 8270D SIM	SRE		CET		Ŧ		0
nole		, A		01	MP	 •							\bowtie		1-630	QUE		Ó			-	ŝ
		ſ			ANY			•								STE			R		-	3
aived		·		:													Othe	Dian	ush ci	Stan RUS		1
		·				 					_						ive Sa	AMP	harge	dard (H	URN #	0
W		ŧ		121	DAT		м.				-		. ⁻				mples		s auth	['urna;	LROU	-
ဂံ	·			~	8										Note			SPOS	orized	putnou		AI
				1327	TIME										ŏ			AL	l by:	•	ME	2/11

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

March 29, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on March 21, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603362 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0329R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on March 21, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603362 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	HydroCon
603362 -01	2VEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/29/16 Date Received: 03/21/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603362 Date Extracted: 03/24/16 Date Analyzed: 03/24/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as mg/m³

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
2VEFF 603362-01	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	91
Method Blank 06-555 MB	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	92

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/29/16 Date Received: 03/21/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603362

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 603361-01 (Duplicate)

-	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	<0.1	nm
Toluene	mg/m ³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Xylenes	mg/m³	< 0.3	< 0.3	nm
Gasoline	mg/m ³	<10	<10	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	mg/m³	5.0	100	70-130
Toluene	mg/m ³	5.0	93	70-130
Ethylbenzene	mg/m³	5.0	103	70-130
Xylenes	mg/m³	15	100	70-130
Gasoline	mg/m ³	100	116	70-130

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{ca}}$ - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 ${\rm ip}$ - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

	(206) 285-8282	WA 98119-2029	1018 16th Avenue West	Medman & Bruya, Inc.									2 VEFF	Sample ID		Phone	City, State, ZIP Kelse	Address 510 Allen	Company Hydrocov	Report To Creig Hulty	603362
	Received by:	Relinquished by:	Rocertandor	Rolinquistre by								_	01 A-B	Lab ID		Email	WA 18626	St Str. B	n Environments	n Rub Honsten	
				NATURE									Shile	Date Sampled						9	
			1 T	0									0840	Time Sampled			REMAR	- Toc	PROJE	SAMPL	SAMPL
		1 VICE	1 Adams										Air	Sample . Type			IKS	MLT 01-	CTNAME	ERS (signa	E CHAIN
		het 1	- En	PRIN									2	# of Jara				911) (S	OF
		ゴ		TNA		 			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	ļ		TPH-HCID	Π					Γ	CUS
		22	- 6			 			╂	 	<u> </u>			TPH-Diesel					ſ	\square	OTO
·						 				<u> </u>	<u> · ·</u>		Ê	TPH-Gasoline				-	\rightarrow		DY
			1		\vdash								\vdash	BTEX by 8021B	Ą						
ŀ	-+			+-1		 <u> </u>					 			900 by 82600	ALY		INV	i	J	$\frac{1}{1}$	Z
		-		╡					<u> </u>			<u> </u>		BAUL SOCOD OD C	SES		OICI		₹ T	\cup	ITI
$\left(\right)$		46	à là					-		<u> </u>				FARE 6270D SIM	REQ		I TO				100
		7	20	IPA		 .									UES						10
				Y		 		· · ·	•								8	Ru		ר 🛛	ĩ
						 										urchi)ther	yimo (s	вh сh	itand WSH		6
* -	-		1											•		re Sau		ee&re	ard T	RNA #	
\$		*	12							-		•				nplea		auth	นากลู		
\$ -			16											Not			SPO	orize	puno		
		¢	1327	TIME					•			•		CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO C			3AL	d by:	-		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

March 29, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on March 21, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603364 project. There are 7 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0329R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on March 21, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603364 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	<u>HydroCon</u>
603364 -01	2WINF
603364 -02	2WEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/29/16 Date Received: 03/21/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603364 Date Extracted: 03/21/16 Date Analyzed: 03/21/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery</u>) (Limit 52-124)
2WINF 603364-01	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	87
2WEFF 603364-02	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	95
Method Blank 06-495 MB	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	91

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8

Client ID:	2WEFF		Client:	HydroCon
Date Received:	03/21/16		Project:	TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603364
Date Extracted:	03/23/16		Lab ID:	603364-02
Date Analyzed:	03/24/16		Data File:	603364-02.029
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	AP
		Concentration		
Analyte:		ug/L (ppb)		

Lead

<1

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020A

Client ID:	Mathad Plank	Client	Lludno Con
Chefit ID:	Method Dialik	Chefft.	пушюсоп
Date Received:	NA	Project:	TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603364
Date Extracted:	03/23/16	Lab ID:	I6-166 mb
Date Analyzed:	03/23/16	Data File:	I6-166 mb.039
Matrix:	Water	Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	ug/L (ppb)	Operator:	AP
	Concentration		
Analyte:	ug/L (ppb)		
I ead	~1		
Luu			

<1

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/29/16 Date Received: 03/21/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603364

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 603334-04 (Duplicate)

-	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	<3	<3	nm
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	<100	<100	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	100	65-118
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	92	72-122
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	94	73-126
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	150	90	74-118
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	100	69-134

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/29/16 Date Received: 03/21/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603364

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8

Laboratory Code	: 603292-03 (M	latrix Spik	e)	Percent	Percent			
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD	
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS	MSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)	
Lead	ug/L (ppb)	10	1.46	102	101	75-125	1	
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample								

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Lead	ug/L (ppb)	10	103	80-120

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 $\ensuremath{\text{ip}}$ - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

ceived at	Samples rec	•							
							eived by:	(206) 285-8282 Rec	
3/2	then	All.	11	Mich	4		inquished by:	ttle, WA 98119-2029 Reli	
3/21	Hydracon	aviol	n Kil	Uhra	N.			16th Avenue West Rec	
	COMPANY	NAME	PRINT			NATURE	SIG	dman & Brunn Inc. Rol	¥
			<u> </u>						
									T
				•					T
			_						
-									
						•			
	×	XX	2	Ha	0820	3/21/16	02 A-D	ZWEFF	
		XX	w	H-0	0845	g/12/16	01 AC	2 WINF	
	VOCs by 8260C SVOCs by 8270D PAHs 8270D SIM	TPH-HCID TPH-Diesel TPH-Gasoline BTEX by 8021B	# of Jars	Sample Type	Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Lab ID	Sample ID	
E	NALYSES REQUESTE	A							<u> </u>
] Archive Samples] Other								ioneEmai	٦ <u> </u>
SAMPLE DJ I Dispose after 30	INVOICE TO			LKS	- REMAF		4 98626	ity, State, ZIP <u>Kelso, Wr</u>	•
Rush charges auth			911-	MCT 01-	100		SH.B	ddress 510 Allen St	
B Standard Turna D RUSH	PO #	/		CTNAME	PROJE		nvironments	ompany Aydrocon E	-
Page # 1	6	1	(are)	ERS (sign	- SAMPI	٦	ab Honsberge	eport To Creig Hullyon,	
6 ATE	ME 03-21-14	USTODY	OFC	E CHAIN	SAMPL	·		603364	

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

March 29, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on March 21, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603361 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0329R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on March 21, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603361 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	<u>HydroCon</u>
603361 -01	3VEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/29/16 Date Received: 03/21/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603361 Date Extracted: 03/24/16 Date Analyzed: 03/24/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as mg/m³

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
3VEFF 603361-01	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	92
Method Blank 06-555 MB	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<10	92

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/29/16 Date Received: 03/21/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603361

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 603361-01 (Duplicate)

-	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/m³	< 0.1	<0.1	nm
Toluene	mg/m ³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/m ³	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Xylenes	mg/m ³	< 0.3	< 0.3	nm
Gasoline	mg/m³	<10	<10	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	mg/m³	5.0	100	70-130
Toluene	mg/m ³	5.0	93	70-130
Ethylbenzene	mg/m ³	5.0	103	70-130
Xylenes	mg/m ³	15	100	70-130
Gasoline	mg/m ³	100	116	70-130

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

 $hr\ \text{-}\ The\ sample\ and\ duplicate\ were\ reextracted\ and\ reanalyzed.\ RPD\ results\ were\ still\ outside\ of\ control\ limits.\ Variability\ is\ attributed\ to\ sample\ inhomogeneity.$

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

	(206) 285-8282	Manule, WA 98119-2029	W18 16th Avenue West	Friedman & Bruya, Inc.					-				3VEFF	Sample ID	·	PhoneE	City, State, ZIP <u>Kelso</u> ,	Address 510 Allen S	Company Hydrocon	Report To Creig Hultyre	603361
	Received by:	Relinquished by:	Bergardautope	Relinquished by									01 1-5	Lab ID		lmail ,	WA 18626	T+ SH.B	Environment	. Rob Honsie	•
	•.	~		5	IGNATURE								3/21/16	Date Sampled						ne	
			Ø	Dil									0872	Time Sampled			- REMAR	je je	PROJE	SAMPL	SAMPLI
			Mich	11 horas									Air	Sample . Type			KS	MLT 01-	CTNAME	ERS (signa	E CHAIN
				0	PRIN								3	# of Jare				911	,		OF
		ſ	2		N F		 	<u> </u>						TPH-HCID					ł	}	CU
			5	۶			 		+		 <u> </u>	ļ		TPH-Diesel					f	\square	STO
·			<u> </u>				 				 <u> </u>	 	\geq	TPH-Gasoline				-	\neg	$\left \right\rangle$)DY
Ì						·:	 	╂───			 	 	\bowtie	BTEX by 8021B	->-				—{j		•
┝		-+					 		+		 			VOCs by 8260C	NA I		IN		ľ	ĥ	2
			a-	E			 	┼───			 	┢──	· .	SVOCs by 8270D	YSE		VOI		र्भ	\mathbf{V}	M
>		r	Row	d man	COMP	•								PAH: 8270D SIM	SREQU		CE TO		Ŧ		03-2
				ļ	ÀN	·	 ••• • •••								ESTI					- - - - ------	
				ľ											间		a Di	Rush	⊐RC.	• •	9
														•	1	hive	SAI	Ch au	ISH ISH	Page	
2			411196	2/2,11/	DATE		•.							No		Samples	MPLE DISPC	rges authoriza	rd Turnaroup		
		•	12-1	1 6 6 1						•				te s)SAL	ed by:	Id		

յլ

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Arina Podnozova, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

March 29, 2016

Craig Hultgren, Project Manager HydroCon 510 Allen St, Suite B Kelso, WA 98626

Dear Mr. Hultgren:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on March 21, 2016 from the TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603365 project. There are 7 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures c: Rob Honsberger, Allison Greiner HDC0329R.DOC

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on March 21, 2016 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the HydroCon TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603365 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	<u>HydroCon</u>
603365 -01	3WINF
603365 -02	3WEFF

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/29/16 Date Received: 03/21/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603365 Date Extracted: 03/21/16 Date Analyzed: 03/21/16

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Sample ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate (<u>% Recovery</u>) (Limit 52-124)
3WINF 603365-01	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	(Emilt 32-124) 88
3WEFF 603365-02	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	90
Method Blank 06-495 MB	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	91

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8

Client ID:	3WEFF		Client:	HydroCon
Date Received:	03/21/16		Project:	TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603365
Date Extracted:	03/23/16		Lab ID:	603365-02
Date Analyzed:	03/24/16		Data File:	603365-02.030
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	AP
Analyte:		Concentration ug/L (ppb)		
Lead		<1		

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020A

Client ID:	Method Blank	Client:	HydroCon
Date Received:	NA	Project:	TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603365
Date Extracted:	03/23/16	Lab ID:	I6-166 mb
Date Analyzed:	03/23/16	Data File:	I6-166 mb.039
Matrix:	Water	Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	ug/L (ppb)	Operator:	AP
	Concentration		
Analyte:	ug/L (ppb)		

Lead

<1

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/29/16 Date Received: 03/21/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603365

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 603334-04 (Duplicate)

·	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	<3	<3	nm
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	<100	<100	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	100	65-118
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	92	72-122
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	94	73-126
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	150	90	74-118
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	100	69-134

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/29/16 Date Received: 03/21/16 Project: TOC_01-176, WORFDB8 F&BI 603365

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8

Laboratory Code	: 603292-03 (M	latrix Spik	e)				
			a 1	Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS	MSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Lead	pratory Code: 603292-03 (Matrix Spike) Reporting Spike Sample Recovery Recovery Acceptance <u>lyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria</u> d ug/L (ppb) 10 1.46 102 101 75-125	75-125	1				
Laboratory Code	: Laboratory C	ontrol San	nple				

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Lead	ug/L (ppb)	10	103	80-120

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$ - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 $\ensuremath{\text{ip}}$ - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

	PRINT NAME PRINT NAME PRINT NAME PRINT NAME TH-Diesel TPH-HCID TPH-HCID TPH-Gasoline	Samoles rec		(206) 285-8282 Received by:	Amattle, WA 98119-2029 Relinquished by:	1818 16th Avenue West Received by	Medman & Bruva Inc. Relinquished F.									3WEFF 02A.D / 0835 H	3MINE 01 A-C 3-21-16 0830 H	Sample ID Lab ID Date Time So Sampled Sampled 7		City, State, ZIP Kelso, WA 98626 REMARKS Phone Email	Address 510 Allen St Str. B TOC MU	Company Hydricon Environments PROJECT	Danat Tal Vita Hilling VI Haritan
--	---	-------------	--	-----------------------------	---	-----------------------------------	-------------------------------------	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	----------------------	-----------------------------	--	--	---	------------------------------------	---------------------------------------	-----------------------------------